
Regular Board Meeting 

November 12, 2025  6:30 p.m. 

AGENDA 

6:30 – 6:40  Call to Order 
Minutes 

Finance/Operations Committee Meeting:  October 15, 2025
Regular Meeting:  October 15, 2025

Communications 
Received to Date: Thank you from Adoption Family Network
Public comments (if any)

6:40 – 7:30 Administrative Reports 
Amendments to Administrative Reports
Manager’s Report – Alisa Sicker, Circulation Manager
PR/Marketing
Assistant Director
Financial/HR
Director

7:30 – 7:45 Board Reports 
Board President

7:45 – 8:10 New Business 
Resolution Requesting the Cuyahoga County Fiscal Officer to Advance
Taxes from the Proceeds of any Tax Levies Pursuant to Section 321.34 R.C.
Motion to reappoint Will Perry to a four year term 2026-2029
Motion to approve 2026 Compensation System
Other

Executive Session: Employee Compensation 

Adjournment 

Upcoming Events 
December 17 – Regular Board Meeting 
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Finance/Operations Committee Meeting: 
Date: October 15, 2025 
Attendees: Trustees Staff 

Lauren Golick 
Tianyi Krupka 
Jason Nolde 
Will Perry 

Robert Plantz 
Peter Schindler 
Elizabeth Sheehe 

Andrew Mangels 
Celeste Fortunato 
CJ Lynce 

The Board met in the Board Room of Westlake Porter Public Library.  Will Perry called the meeting 
to order at 5 pm. 
Review of Proposed Compensation Program 
HR Consultant Amy Petrus reviewed the overall work and approach that was taken in developing 
an updated compensation system.  (see page one of the handout) 
Will Perry moved to adjourn to Executive Session to discuss Employee Compensation at 5:10 
pm.  Peter Schindler seconded the motion.   
Roll call vote followed:  Lauren Golick – yes, Tianyi Krupka – yes; Jason Nolde – yes, Bob Plantz 
– yes, Peter Schindler – yes, Elizabeth Sheehe – yes, Will Perry – yes.
Bob Plantz moved to adjourn from Executive Session.  Elizabeth Sheehe seconded the motion. 
Roll call vote followed:  Lauren Golick – yes, Tianyi Krupka – yes; Jason Nolde – yes, Bob Plantz 
– yes, Peter Schindler – yes, Elizabeth Sheehe – yes, Will Perry – yes.

Adjourn 
The meeting adjourned at 6:20 pm. 

Recorded by:  Andrew Mangels, Director 

Attested by: 

Will Perry, WPPL Board President Tianyi Krupka, WPPL Board Secretary 
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Regular Meeting:   
Date: October 15, 2025 
Attendees: Trustees Staff 

Lauren Golick 
Tianyi Krupka  
Jason Nolde 
Will Perry 

Robert Plantz 
Peter Schindler 
Elizabeth Sheehe 
 

Andrew Mangels 
Celeste Fortunato 
CJ Lynce 
Heather Feenaughty 
Karen Hunt 

Jane Kirkland 

 
The Board met in the Board Room of Westlake Porter Public Library.  Will Perry called the meeting 
to order at 6:36 pm. 
Minutes 
Peter Schindler moved to approve the minutes from the Regular Meeting of September 17, 2025.  
Tianyi Krupka seconded the motion.  All present were in favor. 
Communications 
The Director reported all staff was notified of a records request from the Ohio Association of 
Public School Employees (OAPSE) that asked for "A list of names, home addresses, home 
phone numbers, work locations, job classifications, and work e-mail addresses for all 
employees of the Westlake Porter Public Library.  According to all applicable O.R.C. laws, 
the requested information was provided. 
Public Comments 
There were no public comments. 
Manager’s Report 
Jane Kirkland, Collection and Technical Services Manager, presented the most popular items in 
our non-traditional collection.  The Director reported there are state legislators questioning the 
need for non-traditional items in a library. 
Ms. Kirkland shared the most popular items across different genres.  Jason Nolde asked if you 
can search the catalog for the most popular items.  Mr. Lynce replied you can search the catalog. 
Peter Schindler complimented Jane and her team for the spectacular job they do with new 
acquisitions.  The Director added their newest member of the team, Brenna Ward, is doing a 
remarkable job by all accounts. 
Jason Nolde asked about Hoopla purchases.  Ms. Kirkland explained we do not purchase items 
in Hoopla and have no control over that collection.  We pay on a per use basis. 
Administrative Reports 
PR/Marketing Report 

The PR/Marketing Report for September was delivered with the agenda.  Heather Feenaughty, 
PR/Marketing Manager, reported the giant caterpillar in front of the Rec Center is the WPPL 
submission for the annual scarecrow contest. 
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Ms. Feenaughty is working on the America 250 committee with the City.  She designed the logo 
they will be using. 
Assistant Director’s Report 

The Assistant Director’s Report for September was delivered with the agenda. 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director, reported the new rebrand of the ‘My Librarian’ service was launched 
in September.  The entire Adult Services team is encouraged to participate in this Readers’ 
Advisory task.  A patron can send a message and someone will get back to them with 
recommendations. 
Mr. Lynce has been working on scheduling for the meeting room audio visual upgrade.  Also, 
access to the badge system will be expanding to allow staff easier access to staff areas. 
Financial/HR Reports 
The HR and Financial Reports for September were delivered with the agenda.   
The Fiscal Officer reported PLF for October was received and the amount is now more stable. 
Ms. Fortunato also shared a letter from the Cuyahoga County Executive notifying us of a refund 
due to new technology they were able to save on assessment fees. 
Director’s Report 

 Foundation 
The Director reported the Foundation’s November 11 meeting will be a recruitment event and 
asked the trustees to refer anyone who might be interested in serving on the Foundation Board. 
 Westlake Schools 
Recently, the schools came to us about being a safe space for pre-k and kindergarten kids at the 
elementary school.  They conducted training where we were the safe space to house 220 kids in 
an enclosed space with locked doors.  The only place to hold them seemed to be the Porter Room 
so set up for the book sale was delayed until after the drill. 
 OLC 
The Director and Fiscal Officer attended an OLC regional discussing the Ohio Legislature and 
how policies could affect Ohio libraries. 
Bob Plantz moved to accept the Administrative Reports.  Elizabeth Sheehe seconded the motion.  
All present were in favor. 
Old Business 

Amend PPPM Section 1.1.12 Weapons and Remove Section 5.1.3 
Concealed Weapons Policy  

Jason Nolde moved to amend PPPM Section 1.1.12 Weapons and Remove Section 5.1.3 
Concealed Weapons Policy.  Tianyi Krupka seconded the motion.   
All Present were in favor. 
New Business 

Amend Personnel Manual Section 5.04 Overtime Compensation, Sunday 
Hours and create Section 5.06 Sunday Hours 

Bob Plantz moved to amend Personnel Manual Section 5.04 Overtime Compensation, Sunday 
Hours and create Section 5.06 Sunday Hours.  Lauren Golick seconded the motion. 
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The policy is not changing.  This is for clarification. 
All present were in favor. 
Adjourn 
The meeting adjourned at 8:17 pm. 

 

Recorded by:  Karen Hunt, WPPL Sr. Administrative Associate 

Attested by: 

   

Will Perry, WPPL Board President   Tianyi Krupka, WPPL Board Secretary 
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27333 Center Ridge Road • Westlake, OH  44145
Heather Feenaughty, PR/Marketing Manager

Westlake Porter Public Library 
PR/MARKETING REPORT

For the month of: October 2025

Submitted by: Heather Feenaughty

Mission Moment

Before the annual book sale started, I posted photos of the rooms and book displays on social media. I 
received a private message to the WPPL Facebook page asking how much a set of books was in one of 
the photos. I replied with a photo of the price tag and told them how much. It turns out it was a patron with 
two young children, and this book set was one she already owned and read to her children each night. 
They were becoming too worn to use and she could not easily find a replacement until the Friends Book 
Sale. 
Projects

WPPL in the News
Elaine wrote a press release about the Annual Health Fair.

PR inside and outside the library
Promoted the annual health fair by creating a poster, flyers, large banner, social media
posts, newsletter, website, slideshow and outdoor signage.
Promoted the annual book sale and refreshed some of their signage for the event
Promoted the library Surplus Sale and created directional signage for the day of.
Created a display with Westlake High School’s National French Honor Society behind the
Circulation Desk. They created a French display on the left shelving, and I posted a world
language learning display on the right shelving.

Community, Ads and Sponsorships
Attended the annual Westlake Elementary School Trunk or Treat event. The weather was
not agreeable so it was moved indoors, and we were given a table that we decorated with
our Halloween characters. Staff estimated 900 attendees at this event. Many recognized the
Youth Services librarians who handed out candy and temporary tattoos.
Organized a Veterans Day table to honor veterans. It had light refreshments and goodie
bags in the lobby containing flag pins, chip clips, and patriotic mints.

Web
Updated the Health Fair page and featurette. Updated the Friends page to promote the
Annual Book Sale, plus added a featurette on other pages. Added a featurette for the
Library Surplus Sale. Updated the Volunteer Opportunities page with new applications.
Created an America250 template for events in Attend and included an America250 tag per
the request of the Programs Team.
Worked on the cancellation procedures document and sent it on to the AS and YS
Managers to critique.

Print:

Notes for December 2025/January 2026 sent to print and are expected to be in mailboxes
before the Thanksgiving holiday. Will feature the winter reading challenge, library’s 141st

anniversary events, Friends/Foundation recruitment
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PR/MARKETING REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH  44145 
Heather Feenaughty, PR/Marketing Manager  11/5/2025 

 

Email 
 Sent a World at War Forum email to the WaWF specialized list on October 30. It went to 134 

recipients and had 72 opens (53.73%). 
 
Digital Marketing Stats: 
Email Blasts 

 5 emails in October– Avg 37.64% open rate (decreased 1.46% from September) 
 

New Book Emails 
 4 emails in October– Avg 45.64% open rate (decreased 4.95% from September) 

 
Social stats for the month of September: 

  Facebook: 5,219 page likes 
  Instagram: 1,565 followers  

 
Website 
Top 5 pages 

1. Home Page: 21,795 
2. Events: 10,147 
3. Download and Stream: 1,110 
4. Friends: 1,065 
5. Korean Art Song Concert: 803 (This is the first time we’ve seen an individual program make 

the top 5 visited web pages) 
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27333 Center Ridge Road • Westlake, OH 44145
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director

For the month of: October/November 2025
Submitted by: CJ Lynce

Adult Services

Mission Moment: 
Gina and Kim from Circulation were helping a gentleman with his passport appointment, but 
English is not his first language and there was quite a barrier to completing the forms. 
Circulation reached out to the staff at Ask Us desk and Katie Cooley was able to sit with him 
and used technology to translate the form and his responses. Together they were able to 
complete the application and submit his passport application. 

Programming:
Adult Services hosted 25 regular programs with 527 attendees, and 18 Outreach programs with 230 
attendees. 

We also had 1 Bloodmobile session with 51 donors. 

This month’s 4 Library Speaker Consortium programs had a total of 101 views.

Program title + attendance Hosted by Program Survey Comments
Horror Film Club (Halloween 
Party!): 20

Erin Manning

The Classic Radio Hour: Hermit’s 
Cave - 5

Erin Manning Radio still rules! Fun + atmospheric! 
Educational!

Citizenship Classes: 10/6 - 5; 
10/8 - 4; 10/13 - 5; 10/15 - 6; 
10/20 - 5; 10/22 - 5; 10/27 - 6; 
10/29 - 4 = 40

Facilitated by the 
H.O.P.E. Center

American Red Cross 
Bloodmobile: 9/2 - 51

Red Cross –
coordinated by 
Andrea Tarolli

Downsizing and Decluttering - 19 Katie Salis with 
AARP Speakers 
Bureau

Birth, Death, and Rebirth in the 
Cosmos - 18

Facilitated by 
Great Lakes 
Astrophotography 
Society

Intro to Project Budgets - 3 Katie Salis with 
David Holmes of 
Candid

Intro to Entrepreneurial MBA 10/6 
- 7; 10/13 - 9; 10/20 - 6

Katie Salis with 
Michelle Cubas

It was very informative and 
educational. I'm glad you offered it.

Jewelry Junction: Crocheted 
Necklace and Earrings - 11

Evelyn Finley Excellent! Just the right amount of 
time; Clare & Evelyn were so 
helpful & accommodating.

Jewelry Junction: Leather & Wire 
Bracelet - 12

Evelyn Finley
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ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333 Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH 44145 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director  11/6/2025 

Let’s Talk! Spanish Language 
Social Hour (Field Trip to La 
Plaza Supermarket!) - 7 

Frances Brawner  

Public Speaking Boot Camp 10/7 
- 13; 10/14 - 13; 10/21 - 10; 10/28 
- 12 = 48 

Frances Brawner, 
supported by staff, 
with Toastmasters 
International 

 

Community Center Story Hour - 
15 

Erin Manning  

Earth “kind” Meetup Group -4  Katie Salis and 
Andrea Tarolli 

 

Learn the Tarot - 22 Alyssa Alcorn with 
Anthony Makar 

 

Spice It Up! Take Home Kit: 
Caraway - 25 

Alyssa Alcorn  

World at War Forum: Douglas 
MacArthur: Hero, Villain, 
Egomaniac? - 60 

Chad Statler with 
Judge Ellen 
Connally and Prof. 
David Goldberg 

 

Ghosts of the Civil War: Shades 
of Blue and Gray - 51 

Erin Manning with 
Largely Literary 
Theater 

This was an entertaining, riveting, 
and unusual program! I always 
enjoy the programs of the Largely 
Literary Theater Company--please 
have them return! 

Women in History Present: Betty 
Ford - 65 

Chad Statler with 
Women in History 

Presenter was so in character and 
brought us along through her story. 

Trivia Night: Spooky Scary 
Edition -  17 

Elyse Kaderli and 
Alyssa Alcorn 

“This was so much fun!” “The hosts 
were wonderful.” 

Adult Creative Writing Group: 
Gothic Edition - 10 

Victoria Vogel  

Tuesday Evening Book Club (IN 
PERSON & ON ZOOM): “All 
Sinners Bleed” by S.A. Cosby - 
18 

Elizabeth 
Bernhofer 

Summary below 

Wednesday Afternoon Book 
Discussion: "The Death of Mrs. 
Westaway” by Ruth Ware - 15 

Katie Salis   

True Crime Book Club: "Death in 
the City of Light” by David King - 
6 

Chad Statler  

Thursday Night Book Club: “The 
City and its Uncertain Walls" by 
Haruki Murakami - 8 

Diane Dillon  

Environmentalism Book Club: 
“Archipelago of Hope” by Gleb 
Raygorodetsky - 6 

Elyse Kaderli  

Virtual Author Talk: Adrian 
Aldaba and Emily Key “Nuestra 
America” - 25 

Library Speakers 
Consortium 
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ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333 Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH 44145 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director  11/6/2025 

Virtual Author Talk: Leigh 
Bardugo “Six of Crows” - 21 

Library Speakers 
Consortium 

 

Virtual Author Talk: Malala 
Yousafzai “Finding My Way” -36  

Library Speakers 
Consortium 

 

Virtual Author Talk: Philippa 
Gregory “Boelyn Traitor” - 19 

Library Speakers 
Consortium 
 

 

Outreach Programs: “History of 
Halloween” - 18 sessions, 230 
attendees 

Sarah Beebe See below for narrative report. 

Tuesday Night Book Club Recap: 
On October 14 we discussed All the Sinners Bleed by S.A. Cosby, a crime thriller that sees newly 
elected sheriff Titus Crown racing against the clock to catch a serial killer targeting Black children 
and terrorizing Charon County.  

The group had an overwhelmingly positive response to this selection and encouraged lively 
conversation about complex topics. Members described Cosby's writing as very gritty and real. The 
author spared no details when describing the remains of the serial killer's victims, which some were 
unphased by and others found excessive. Parallels between current events and those that appear 
in the book spurred a conversation on social isolation, loss of community, and the way those issues 
contribute to divisiveness. One member remarked that people may know their rights, but not how to 
act right. This was shown throughout the story as Titus - the first Black sheriff in Charon County - 
faced opposition from many white citizens, including members of the Sons and Daughters of the 
Confederacy, on the basis of his race alone. Overall, members agreed that the events in the book 
felt eerily true to life - such as the school shooting that occurred at the beginning of the story and 
the pervasive racism that still exists today, among other examples - and would not recommend the 
title to someone looking to read as an escape. There were 18 of us and we gave the book 3.67 out 
of 5 stars. 

Study Room Usage 
School is back in session, and study room usage has definitely increased. The study rooms had 
485 individual bookings for October, with 736 people using the spaces.  

Outreach  
This month's program was about the History of Halloween. It included the origin of Halloween 
traditions, clips from movies/tv shows, music and opportunities for participation in reminiscing about 
Halloween when they were kids and their own children’s Halloween. The program was well received 
and was presented 18 times (including the Farrell Foundation and Westlake Community Center) 
with a total of 230 participants. A new resident at Fairmont let Sarah know that Halloween is not 
really a topic she is normally interested in but came to the program anyway because Sarah “made it 
fun and interesting.” 

Blogs 

 Get Cheesy with These Amazing Pizza Books and Movies – Clare Neubert;  
 31 Spine-Tingling Books I Want to Read This Halloween – Erin Manning; 
 Introducing the Classic Radio Hour! - Erin Manning;  
 Calm Your Senses and Reduce Stress – Bonnie Laessig;  
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ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333 Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH 44145 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director  11/6/2025 

 Environmental Book Club Resources: 10/8/25 Meeting – Elyse Kaderli; 
Displays 

 Italian American Heritage Month – Clare Neubert 
 It Came From Ohio – Sarah Beebe 
 Retirement Planning – Katie Salis 
 Health Literacy Month (& Health Fair Promotion) - Trina Thomas 
 LGBTQ+ History Month – Elizabeth Bernhofer 
 Enchanted – Elyse Kaderli 
 Orange You Glad It’s October? - Alyssa Alcorn 
 Library Speaker Consortium – Erin Manning 
 Italy - World Languages @ WPPL (display case by Ask Us) - Clare Neubert 
 Welcome to BoOoOoOok Club  (Book Club in a Bag Display Case) - Elyse Kaderli 
 Halloween (Bulletin Board) - Diane Dillon 

Makerspace 

Mission Moment:  
A regular patron of Makerspace remarked to Victoria Vogel about the expertise of 
Makerspace staff. Her daughter is a regular patron and has gained confidence in using the 
sewing machine and 3D printing to create costumes. Her daughter has learned the 
equipment “thanks to the staff and the time they took to teach her.”  

Makerspace Activities 
The Makerspace welcomed 230 attendees to 210 appointments during the month of October, 155 
of which were with 1-on-1 guidance and instruction. The staff processed 187 3D prints through the 
queue. The space also had 35 new users registered to use the Makerspace. 

Program Spotlight: 

After School in the Space-Heat Press and Sublimation Printer-tote bags-(10/8/25)  
Rose White, Karen Argie, and Victoria Vogel led a group of 7 tweens in a project involving 
sublimating an image onto a tote bag. The group was taught how to upload their image to Canva, 
size it, print it on sublimation paper and heat press it onto a tote bag. Since there was extra time, 
the group were also taught how to use the button maker. Each participant received a tote bag and 5 
buttons.  

Mending Basics: How to Shorten Jeans-(10/14/25 and 10/21/25)  
Mary Kay Palazzo facilitated a program entitled, Mending Basics: How to Shorten Jeans in which 2 
participants learned the fundamentals of operating a sewing machine and how to use it to complete 
an alteration on an item of clothing. This program took place over two sessions. In the first session, 
participants were shown how to load a bobbin, thread a sewing machine, and adjust stitch length, 
width, and tension. Then, Mary Kay demonstrated the process of shortening a pair of jeans. In 
addition to demonstrations, participants were provided with a printed packet containing step-by-step 
instructions on the alteration process and information relating to basic sewing machine operations. 
In the second session, participants had the opportunity to alter a pair of their own jeans with 
instructor guidance. Participants completed alterations on one leg of their pants during the second 
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ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333 Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH 44145 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director  11/6/2025 

session, and they were given the opportunity to book one-on-one appointments with Mary Kay to 
finish the second leg of their pants.   

Program title + attendance Hosted by Program Survey Comments 

CNC Orientation 10/7-3 Rose White Thank you, Rose did a terrific job! 

After School in the ‘Space 
10/8-7 

Victoria Vogel and 
Makerspace staff 

 

Tech Bytes: Android Help 
Session 10/14-1 

Adrien Krajnik I appreciate Adrien’s help and efforts! 

Craft Club 10/14-3 Evelyn Finley  

Tech Bytes: iPhone and iPad 
Help Session 10/16-8 

Adrien Krajnik and 
Alyssa Alcorn 

I learned so much about my new 
phone, the staff were very helpful 
and patient. Thank you! 

Mending Basics: How to 
Shorten Jeans 10/14 and 
10/21-2@each 

Mary Kay Palazzo Awesome! Lifelong skills! 

Tinkering with Tinkercad 
10/20-14 

Adrien Krajnik and 
Victoria Vogel 

 

CNC Orientation 10/26-4 Rose White Can’t wait to come back to start 
learning more. Instructor was great. 
Thanks! 

Makerspace Outreach 
Bethany Huck and Victoria Vogel visited Dover Intermediate School on 10/7 to teach a Tinkercad 
class to teacher Darlene Fossesco’s STEM class. 31 5th grade students and 32 6th Grade students 
were taught to design a simple name keychain in Tinkercad, which the Makerspace printed for them 
by the following week. The kids and Ms. Fossesco loved the class and asked when it could happen 
again. 

Innovation Specialist 
Adrien Krajnik, Innovation Specialist, conducted 15 one-on-one technology support appointments 
this month. Of these appointments, 1 was for Chromebook help, 2 were for iPhone/iPad help, 2 
were for document upload help, 2 were for email help, 2 were in regards to Android devices, 1 was 
for a general PC, 1 was help with Canva, 1 was in regards to a MacBook, 1 was help with an IOT 
device, and 2 were in regards to cybersecurity. 

Adrien Krajnik was invited to attend the NEO-RLS Open House as a Rising Star Award nominee.  
Congratulations on his nomination! 

Circulation 

Mission Moment: 
A family came in to get their 3 children passports.  They said they were so impressed that 
we offered this service and said we were thorough and efficient. 
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ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333 Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH 44145 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director  11/6/2025 

Passports: October statistics were not available at the time of writing. 
After-Hours Lockers were used by 89 users to pick up 134 items. 

The week of 10/19 we have several third grade classes come over for field trips.  Each class 
received a tour of the auto sorter, and the students were thrilled to see the Beast in action. 
Julie Stolar worked the event Trunk or Treat with the Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental 
Disabilities on 10/25. 

Technical Services/Collection Development 

Jeni and Brenna attended NEO-RLS' Back to the Book event on 10/9. 

Jane attended the Northern Ohio Technical Services Librarians (NOTSL) fall meeting "Tectonic 
Shifts: Technical Services of Today" on 10/3. 

Chip continued work on our configurations for SearchOhio’s new consortium lending platform. The 
software vendor, Clarivate, failed to deliver a working platform by the initial go-live date of Oct. 27. 
Troubleshooting and testing are continuing, at dozens of libraries statewide. 

Chip attended AspenCon, the Aspen Discovery user conference, Oct. 7-8. It included updates on 
the Aspen Governance Task Force, which was formed earlier this year to develop bylaws and 
create the first board of directors. Previously Aspen’s oversight was loosely structured, and the user 
community was shaken last year by key developers breaking away from one vendor to create a 
separate support company. The new governance helps ensure the future of Aspen as open-source 
software under governance by the users instead of the vendors. The group is likely to begin the 
process to obtain 501(c)3 status. 

Information Technology 

Mission Moment:  
A patron approached me in the parking lot asking some questions about my job and the field I 
work in. They were in the process of looking for work and possibly a new career and wanted 
information. I had a productive conversation talking about the IT field and potential options and 
career paths they could go down. During this time, I directed the patron to get in contact with our 
Business Librarian to take advantage of library available databases and services. The patron 
was able to get in touch with the librarian and utilize our tools. 

 Migrated our offsite backup services to a new provider, this change will save us nearly 
$3,000 a year and allow us more cloud storage space. 

 Worked with Veeam support to change relevant Windows security settings that kept 
interrupting backup jobs. 

 The Makerspace files OneDrive link stopped working properly, I was able to find that due to 
a settings change on Microsoft’s end, guest access had been disabled. This has since been 
resolved. 

 Brought Talix (Formerly BPI) out to copy our ASA configuration to the new Fortinet firewall, 
during this time they also provided me with training on the new firewall, and we discussed 
potential changes to our network infostructure while it is in place. Conducted an off hours 
test with the firewall and am continuing to tweak the configuration. 
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WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333 Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH 44145 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director  11/6/2025 

 Marked the true center of the RFID pads on the self-checkout stations at the Circulation 
desk, then CJ put new labels on them. Previously we were getting a lot of mis-scans due to 
the labels being a few inches off of the true center of the pad. 

 On Saturday 10/11 our staff side print server locked up, I remotely rebooted it which allowed 
staff to start printing again. 

 Billy installed grounding cables on all Print Kiosks in the building, this was recommended by 
their manufacturer to resolve our consistent need to reboot them. 

 Updated our Cybersecurity Disaster Response plan and provided a new physical copy to all 
PICs, posted new copies in each network closet. 

 The cash register in the makerspace had become unplugged from the receipt printer and 
CC reader, I re-organized the cables, and it was easily resolved. 

 Billy rolled out secure printing to the YS staff computers, this allows them to print directly to 
the YS public copier and release the job with a code so it does not print immediately, this will 
prevent them from interrupting patron copy jobs. 

 On our print release kiosks, a QR code started appearing for receipts, this was a result of a 
firmware update and is not a feature currently supported in our software. 

 Cleaned our RTI Disc Cleaning machine, replaced the reactive tube as it was at the end of 
its service life. 

 On 10/16 our ISP experienced a service disruption that affected our ability to access certain 
websites, this lasted from 1:32-1:55pm.  

 On 10/19 our phone system stopped accepting incoming calls, upon rebooting it, service 
was restored. 

 On 10/29 Microsoft O365 our email provider had a service disruption that affected our ability 
to access emails via web browser for approximately half a day. The Outlook Desktop and 
Mobile apps were unaffected. 

 On Thursday morning 10/30 Our ILS – Koha went down from 8:00am to 8:56am. It was 
operational before the library opened that morning. 

Youth Services 

Mission Moments: From Jamie (and Emily):  

Heather, Emily, and I attended Trunk or Treat at WES on October 30. Due to inclement 
weather, this year’s event was held indoors and what a chaotically fun event it was! We saw 
900+ trick or treaters (and their families) during the event. Many of the kiddos exclaimed, 
“Hey you’re from the library!” with parents trailing behind echoing how much they love the 
library and that it was awesome to see that the library was at the school event. Events like 
this remind us that the library’s mission isn’t confined to our building and that we are an 
essential part of the community. 

Programming Highlights: 
Cat is sharing Snacktivity with Bethany and Jessica. This month, Cat hosted make your own 
blueberry or chocolate chip pancakes and Jessica hosted Unicorn Lemonade. The kids enjoy the 
opportunity to play and eat. Comments from program surveys included a suggestion for “more 
interactive snacks (examples include color change lemonade). 

Natalie hosted Craftapalooza with support from Rachel hosted this program to help use up some of 
our extra crafts from the previous year. Over 2 days, 98 participants made crafts from a 
smorgasbord of options and enjoyed getting to create at the library. 
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Jamie hosted a new program for us New Parent Engagement combining a Lapsit Storytime with a 
presentation of resources at Westlake Library and in Westlake for new parents to find a community 
of others in the same boat. Of our participants, all had babies under 1 year old, all had a great time, 
and Jamie received a thank you via the program survey, “Thank you so much for a great session!!” 

Jamie staffed Little Yogis with our resident yoga instructor Jen for 26 participants. This program 
works really well for the five and under group and Jen themed the session for October and all things 
spooky (in a kid friendly way). 

Rachel working with Holly hosted Fall Cultural Crafts celebrating the various ways cultures honor 
the fall season including China’s Moon Festival, Diwali, Dia de Los Muertos, and Thailand’s Loy 
Krathong. These crafts are meant to engage both fine motor skills and learning through sharing a 
little bit about each event. 

Bethany hosted a new iteration of Homework Help with Teen Volunteers and support from Jamie 
and Emily. From Bethany: This month I saw the Homework Help program come into its own. This 
program was the initiative of a few teens who were interested in giving back to their community. 
They had an idea, but not much of a process. We offered them space and time to discover that 
process. We had no idea if this concept where teens helped elementary students with their 
homework was a service that our patrons would be interested in. We did not know if we would get 
enough attendance to make this program work. That applied to the homework helps and the 
homework helped. It is a known secret that we are a “yes” library, and so we decided to give it a try. 
There were setbacks and slow weeks, but ultimately, I have been really impressed with this 
program. The teens show up every week. They exhibit maturity and dedication that I was not 
expecting. We have seen students every week as well. Some weeks we see more than others, but 
the response has been overwhelmingly positive. Parents thank us for offering this program. This 
quiet success came about because we chose to say yes to the ideas of teenagers. 

Jessica hosted Breakout: Zombies! where our participants had to try to solve the puzzles and 
save Westlake from being overrun with zombies. Unfortunately, we must report that despite having 
a blast, the kids were not successful in breaking into the box and thus the city of Westlake did not 
survive the zombie apocalypse.  

Fran and Natalie hosted Stories and Signs working together to share this storytime during our 
usual storytime break to provide an opportunity for patrons who still like to keep coming to the 
library in their routine. 

Natalie continues to host Next Chapter Book Club. They are reading Hidden Figures. 

STAFF MEMBER Programs Hosted Included (stats in STATs spreadsheet): 
Cat Spooks and Inkwells; Teen Lounge; Snacktivity; NSP: Halloween; Pokémon 

Fun; Short Story Workshop; Come Play with Me; 4th Grade Field Trip x2 
Natalie Adapted ST; PreK ST x3; NCBC x2; Adult ST; Social Hour for Teens w/ 

Autism; Stories and Signs; Pumpkin Party; Adapted Weekend Fun; 
Craftapalooza; Reel Abilities Film Festival; Bow Wow Books 

Jamie Little Yogis; Homework Help x2; Family ST; New Parent Engagement; Trunk or 
Treat; Lapsit ST x4; 4th Grade Field Trip; 3rd Grade Field Trip PreK Outreach 
ST x15 

Rachel Oddball October Crat; 4th Grade Field Trip x2; PreK Outreach ST x2; LINK; 
Craftapalooza; 3rd Grade Field Trip x2; Bow Wow Books; Fall Cultural Crafts 

Page 16 of 77



ASSISTANT DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333 Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH 44145 
CJ Lynce, Assistant Director  11/6/2025 

Bethany Teen Volunteer Orientations x2; Crafternoon; Teen Lounge x3; Snacktivity x2; 
Homework Help x5; TinkerCad Outreach; WHS Book Club; 4th Grade Field 
Trip; 3rd Grade Field Trip 

Holly Bow Wow Books; Homework Help; Fall Cultural Crafts 
Emily Homework Help; PreK Outreach ST x3; Family ST; Hand Sewing for Literacy; 

LINK; Read With A Witch; Pumpkin Party; Music Monday; 3rd Grade Field 
Tripx 2; Trunk or Treat 

Jessica Breakout: Zombies!; Snacktivity; 4th Grade Field Trip; 3rd Grade Field Trip 
Rebecca Hear Me Roar 
Fran Toddler ST x4; Family ST; Stories and Signs; Bow Wow Books; LINK; 3rd 

Grade Field Trip x2 

Total programs hosted: 81 in-library + 42 outreach = 123 programs 

Total attendance: 1807 in-library + 888 outreach = 2695 participants 

School Partnerships  
Natalie planned, and presented Outreach Adapted Storytimes for 3 locations, seeing 14 classes 
and a total of 180 listeners.  

Jamie planned and scheduled staff to attend Outreach Preschool Storytimes for 11 locations, 
seeing 22 classes and a total of 542 participants.  

 Jamie hosted 15 sessions.  
 Rachel hosted 4 sessions.  
 Emily hosted 3 sessions. Emily went to a new location for us, Montessori Children’s School. 

Natalie and Jamie created November Outreach Newsletters. 

Jamie put together 8 book bins to be delivered to 7 locations circulating 200 books. 

Natalie put together 2 book bins to be delivered to 1 location circulating 50 books. 

School Liaison 
3rd Grade Field Trips 

 Rachel prepped and gathered supplies on behalf of YS. Jamie, Emily, Fran, Rachel, 
Jessica, and Bethany presented a short overview of Westlake History via presentation, they 
then took the classes on a tour of the library seeing a variety of spots around the library that 
highlight our local history, then helped the kids browse for material and check out. 17 new 
library cards were presented. 249 attendees, 10 classes. 

4th Grade Field Trips 

 Rachel prepped and gathered supplies on behalf of YS. Bethany, Rachel, Cat, Jessica and 
Jamie presented on Genres (focusing on Horror, Scientific Fiction, and Historical Fiction), 
followed by time to browse and check out books. 262 attendees, 10 classes. 

 She received the following feedback about our field trips: 
 “Vicky from circulation stopped to give “kudos” to our department. Her grandson was on a 

field trip this week and came home so excited to try new books. She had to put a bunch of 
books on hold for him (and for many they are 4th in line!) and was so encouraged by his 
excitement. He’s not an avid reader, so they are happy to have them visit the library.” 
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 “The long-term sub for one of the 3rd grade teachers stopped me while the students were 
browsing and checking out materials today. She said she is so impressed with the field trip 
program and so glad that she will get to bring the class for a couple visits (she is subbing 
through January). She is thankful that the library is so close and that the students can walk 
to the visit. She just loves this library!” 

Rachel worked with teachers on field trip details including new library cards. Rachel delivers paper 
applications to classrooms (bundled in sets of 25), picks up completed applications, vets 
applications for circulation, delivers applications to circulation, collects created library cards, and 
preps cards for presentation with our lanyards. 

 Vetting applications includes confirming the person does not already have a library card, 
that the application is readable, and that both sides of the application are filled out 
appropriately. 

 She processed 17 new library cards for 3rd graders and 135 new library cards for 2nd 
graders (not yet given out). Thank you to circulation for helping Rachel by fulfilling the cards 
once the applications are vetted by Rachel. 

Rachel sent details to a teacher about her class doing the Genre Reading Challenge as a group. 

Rachel submitted programs for inclusion in the eBlasts to WES, DIS/LBMS, WHS PTA 

Jamie and Emily attended Westlake Elementary School’s Trunk or Treat Night. Please see 
mission moment for a review of the event. 900 participants. Heather helped create our table décor 
and purchase candy, and she reported that the kids loved seeing the library there and Jamie and 
Emily did a great job. 

Emily, Rachel, and Fran hosted October LINK doing a candy and food theme. 3 sessions, 99 
participants. 

Rebecca attended PTA Council informing stakeholders about upcoming events at the library. 

Bethany went with Victoria to host a TinkerCad Program at LBMS – they helped the kids make 
keychains in 4 different classes for 63 participants. 

Bethany hosted WHS Book Club with Jacy, librarian at WHS. Their first session was a session 
discussing books in general and figuring out their plan for the year. 4 participants. 

Bethany worked with the librarian at DIS/LBMS to schedule Book Club in A Bag Rotations. 

Porter Express Stats, handled by Rachel: 

 30 deliveries of 222 items + 10 book bins 
 28 pick ups + 3 book bins 

Other Partnerships 
Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities Grant 
Natalie worked with Emily, Holly, and our CCBDD Facilitator hosted Porter Pumpkin Party. Brigid 
hosted 2 storytimes during the party reading “Spookley the Square Pumpkin” by Joe Troiano, a 
story about the value of being different and unique. She led groups in an interactive rhyme, “Five 
Little Pumpkins”. When she wasn’t leading storytime, she monitored the gross motor stations 
helping children do pumpkin balance activities and a pumpkin cornhole game. The rest of the Youth 
Services area had other stations set up with crafts, games, fine motor and STEAM skills practice. IN 
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total. 73 patrons visited the inclusive Porter Pumpkin Party. With grant funds we were able to give 
away mini pumpkins to the first 30 kids and raffled off 5 additional large pumpkins. Families were 
extremely happy the next day when they received the phone call telling them they’d won a pumpkin. 
All in all, a successful, inclusive program! 

Rebecca worked with Diane and Julie to participate in the highly successful Cuyahoga Board DD 
Trick or Treat event held on Saturday, October 25. From Julie and Diane, we passed out many 
temporary tattoos, all the Dog Man posters and lots of the Disability Resources pamphlets. We 
counted 276 visitors to our table. It was very cute. All in all, we had a really nice time; the kids were 
adorable! Both also shared that they had ideas for next year and expressed interest in doing the 
event next year. 

Natalie worked with Cuyahoga Board DD and Reel Abilities Film Festival. We were chosen as 
the host site of the festival due to our accessibility and Natalie attended many meetings leading up 
to this event. 65 participants watched a screening of the movie My Own Normal, participated in the 
panel discussion and Q&A, and had refreshments. We even saw some old volunteers who came to 
the event! 

Star Center Foundation 

Rebecca staffed the October session of Hear Me Roar. This session was visited by Ideastream 
who wanted to do a story on the partnership – primarily on the positives of the patrons with 
Parkinson’s. 2 reporters attended the event and observed the storytime. They also interviewed 
some of the attendees. I’m not aware that any story has been published yet. 16 participants. 

Literacy Initiatives 
100 Books to Graduation 

 2 completions 
 124 registrants 

Genre Challenge  

 2 completions 
 248 registrants 

Reading is Elementary 

 0 new registrants via Beanstack 
 0 children received a milestone sticker reward (252 total) 
 0 children received Mini Zara or Backpack AND a book (26 total) 
 0 children earned a WPPL Lanyard (51 total) 
 224 total registrations 

Little Sprouts (previously known as Myrna Chelko Early Literacy Initiative) 

 4 new registrants via Beanstack  
 1 new completion (65 total) 
 433 total registrations 

1000 Books Before Kindergarten  

 4 new registrants via Beanstack 
 5 children received (a) milestone rewards  
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 2 new completions 
 972 total registrations 

ArtWalk  
Fall activity connections are on display. 

Blogs 

 Cat’s Picks: German/American Heritage Month (Cat) 
 Cat’s Picks: Italian American Heritage Month (Cat) 
 NSP: Amblimation (Cat) 
 Cat’s Picks: Polish American Heritage Month (Cat) 
 Thank You Drew Struzan (Jessica) 

Displays  

 Winter Holidays Picture Books & JFIC Bibliography Created (Cat) 
 Coloring Page Maintenance (Natalie et. al.) 
 Communico Maintenance (Rachel, Bethany, Natalie, Rebecca) 
 Created November Calendar (Cat) 
 Displays filled (all) 
 Displays this month included but not limited to: Monsters, Wild Animals, Diwali, Football, 

Halloween, Fall, Fairy Tale/Princess, Horror 
 Flyers created and rotated (all) 
 Kindergarten Literacy Packet (Rachel, Jamie) 150 packets taken. 
 Scavenger Hunt (Pumpkins - Natalie) 93 participants 
 Skills Packet Grades 3-5 (Rachel) 90 packets taken. 
 Skills Packet Grades K-2 (Rachel) 80 packets taken. 
 Survival/Escape Bibliography Created (Jessica) 

Monthly Activity Highlights 

Met with Victoria, Celeste, and Heather on 10/16 to discuss tracking of staff use of Makerspace 
materials. 

Met with iVideo on 10/17 regarding the Meeting Room AV refresh project. 

Met individually with Managers during the weeks of 10/20 and 11/4. 

Assisted Chip with WPPL’s rejoin to the new SearchOhio system during the weeks of 10/20 and 
10/27. 

Attended Admin Team meetings on 10/21 and 11/4. 

Led the Public Services Managers Meeting on 10/21. 

Attended the Youth Services Department meeting on 10/28. 

Attended 2026 budget meetings on 10/30. 

Met with Katie Cooley and Victoria Vogel on 10/31 to discuss AI programing for 2026. 

Attended the Managers meeting on 11/4. 
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Met with Andrew and Circulation staff on 11/5 and 11/6 regarding recommended changes as part of 
the 2026 Compensation system. 

Attended the Makerspace department meeting on 11/5. 
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Projected Actual Difference Notes
Revenue
Property Tax 4,315,467        5,239,933        924,467           
PLF 1,230,208        1,215,481        (14,727)            
Other 205,229           285,697           80,468             

TOTAL 5,750,904        6,741,112        990,208           

Expenses
Salaries & Benefits 3,320,273        3,261,226        (59,046)            
Supplies 78,894             62,975             (15,919)            
Contracted Services 689,374           623,628           (65,746)            payment of annual Communico and OCLC Cataloging fees paid in January
Library Materials 693,924           568,548           (125,376)          
Capital 93,998             49,976             (44,021)            
Miscellaneous 19,042             19,623             581                  
Other Expenses 766,667           900,000           133,333           transfers out to the Permanent Improvement & Automation funds completed in February

TOTAL 5,662,170        5,485,976        (176,194)          

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
General Fund Financial Summary

As of:  October 31, 2025 
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BANK DESCRIPTION
BEGINNING 
BALANCE YTD REVENUE YTD EXPENSE TRANSFERS IN

TRANSFERS 
OUT

CURRENT 
BALANCE

FFL - CREDIT CARD 279.77$                  52,822.30$             2,164.78$              -$                     49,700.00$           1,237.29$         
FFL - RETAINAGE (CONSTRUCTI 37,964.02$             298.65$                  -$                      63,465.69$          101,728.36$         -$                 
FFL - GENERAL CHECKING 81,508.69$             72,582.51$             5,788,711.50$       5,786,362.04$     151,741.74$     
PETTY CASH & CHANGE 1,343.50$               -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                     1,343.50$         

TOTAL 121,095.98$           125,703.46$           5,790,876.28$       5,849,827.73$     151,428.36$         154,322.53$     

FFL - MONEY MARKET 364,587.92$           6,739.70$               6.00$                     5,500,000.00$     5,698,399.37$      172,922.25$     
US BANK 4,536,445.50$        1,002,356.34$        906,507.09$          -$                     -$                     4,632,294.75$  
STAR PLUS -$                        -$                 
STAR OHIO 1,353,864.35$        6,565,728.45$        64,614.74$            -$                     5,500,000.00$      2,354,978.06$  

TOTAL 6,254,897.77$        7,574,824.49$        971,127.83$          5,500,000.00$     11,198,399.37$    7,160,195.06$  

TOTAL - ALL BANKS 6,375,993.75$        7,700,527.95$        6,762,004.11$       11,349,827.73$   11,349,827.73$    7,314,517.59$  

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
YEAR TO DATE BANK REPORT

As of:  October 31, 2025 
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WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
STATEMENT OF CASH POSITION

As of:  October 31, 2025 

FUND BEGINNING Y-T-D Y-T-D UNEXPENDED OUTSTANDING ENDING
DESCRIPTION BALANCE REVENUE EXPENSE BALANCE ENCUMBERANCE BALANCE

101 GENERAL FUND 4,085,885$         6,741,112$         5,485,976$          5,341,021$          613,185$                  4,727,836$          
410 DEVELOPMENT FUND 47,904$              5,906$                18,484$               35,326$               12,745$                    22,580$               
420 FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY 3,403$                27,179$              22,306$               8,276$                 8,275$                      1$                        
450 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 1,950,486$         720,775$            1,123,230$          1,548,031$          416,289$                  1,131,742$          
475 AUTOMATION FUND 260,625$            205,153$            112,008$             353,770$             189,405$                  164,365$             
703 FRANCIS EGGER TRUST 27,690$              404$                   -$                     28,094$               -$                         28,094$               

TOTAL: 6,375,994$         7,700,528$         6,762,004$          7,314,518$          1,239,899$               6,074,619$          
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% through the year: 83%

Revenue Accounts
Budgeted 
Revenue

Month-to-
Date 

Revenues
 Year-to-Date 

Revenue
Uncollected 

Balance  
Property Tax 4,797,845       -                  4,843,072      (45,227)                100.9%
Homestead Rollback 380,715          -                  396,861         (16,146)                104.2%
                           Subtotal 5,178,560       -                  5,239,933      (61,373)                101.2%

PLF 1,476,249       115,176          1,215,481      260,768                82.3%
Grants 2,500              -                  1,700             800                       68.0%
Patron Fines & Fees 6,600              835                 7,823             (1,223)                  118.5%
Interest 146,875          15,801            143,830         3,045                    97.9%
Contributions 250                 -                  100                150                       40.0%
Refunds/Reimbursements/Misc 90,050            61,950            132,245         (42,195)                146.9%
Transfers -                  -                  -                 -                       0.0%

                           TOTAL 6,901,084$     193,763$        6,741,112$    159,973$              97.7%

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
REVENUE REPORT - GENERAL FUND

As of:  October 31, 2025 
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% through the year: 83%

Expenditure Accounts
 Combined 

Appropriations 

 Combined 
Month-to-Date 

Expenses 

 Combined Year-
to-Date 

Expenses 
 Combined 

Encumbrances 

 Combined 
Unexpended 

Balance 

% Combined 
Expended 
Balance 

Salaries & Benefits
Salaries 3,014,600          342,760            2,499,976          -                    514,624.30             82.9%
OPERS 419,664             31,978              316,608             -                    103,055.67             75.4%
Insurance 541,363             47,102              439,755             91,881.85         101,608.18             81.2%
Other Employee Benefits 8,700                 500                   4,887                 3,812.62           3,812.62                 56.2%
                           Subtotal 3,984,327          422,340            3,261,226          95,694.47         723,100.77             81.9%
Supplies
Administrative Supplies 57,911               7,343                41,803               $15,553.33 16,107.71               72.2%
Maintenance Supplies 32,747               638                   19,543               $12,614.07 13,203.96               59.7%
Vehicle Fuel & Supplies 4,015                 116                   1,629                 2,385.72           2,385.72                 40.6%
                           Subtotal 94,673               8,097                62,975               30,553.12         31,697.39               66.5%
Contracted Services
Travel & Training 31,700               2,495                13,223               18,476.57         18,476.57               41.7%
PR/Postage/Phone 107,488             10,015              90,502               16,862.51         16,985.91               84.2%
Maintenance 303,247             16,138              182,129             118,999.56       121,117.10             60.1%
Insurance 41,000               2,077                40,749               251.40              251.40                    99.4%
Leases 9,914                 180                   9,227                 687.30              687.30                    93.1%
Utilities 130,811             13,204              113,209             15,500.63         17,601.90               86.5%
Professional Services 138,639             4,344                115,468             20,240.20         23,171.34               83.3%
Library Material Control 50,950               2,301                46,958               3,992.13           3,992.13                 92.2%
Interlibrary Delivery Service 13,500               -                    12,163               1,337.09           1,337.09                 90.1%
                           Subtotal 827,249             50,754              623,628             196,347.39       203,620.74             75.4%
Library Materials
Books 284,110             24,525              185,605             79,355.75         98,505.08               65.3%
Periodicals 21,199               677                   3,506                 17,561.70         17,693.58               16.5%
Audio/Visual 112,817             10,737              73,410               29,269.65         39,406.71               65.1%
Portable Audio 14,000               599                   9,292                 4,707.91           4,707.91                 66.4%
Electronic Data 376,723             20,556              282,945             89,711.51         93,777.90               75.1%
Interlibrary Loan Fees 150                    -                    55                      95.00                95.00                      36.7%
Library Material Repair 20,468               1,448                10,976               8,023.69           9,491.84                 53.6%
Library Material, Other 3,241                 170                   2,758                 427.00              482.75                    85.1%
                           Subtotal 832,708             58,713              568,548             229,152.21       264,160.77             68.3%
Capital
Land Improvements -                    -                    -                     -                    -                          0.0%
Building Improvements 7,693                 -                    3,213                 4,480.02           4,480.02                 41.8%
Furniture/Hardware/Software 105,104             1,222                46,763               53,729.94         58,340.54               44.5%
                           Subtotal 112,797             1,222                49,976               58,209.96         62,820.56               44.3%
Miscellaneous
Dues/Memberships 20,250               55                     17,623.00          2,627.00           2,627.00                 87.0%
Special Assessments 2,250                 -                    1,950.44            299.56              299.56                    0.0%
Refunds/Reimbursements 350                    30                     49.19                 300.81              300.81                    14.1%
Other Misc Expenses -                    -                    -                     -                    -                          0.0%
                           Subtotal 22,850               85                     19,622.63          3,227.37           3,227.37                 85.9%
Other Expenses
Contingency Fund 20,000               -                    -                     -                    20,000.00               0.0%
Transfers 900,000             -                    900,000.00        -                    -                          100.0%
                           Subtotal 920,000             -                    900,000.00        -                    20,000.00               97.8%

                    Grand Total 6,794,604$        541,211$          5,485,976.16$   613,184.52       1,308,627.60          80.7%

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
EXPENSE REPORT - GENERAL FUND

As of:  October 31, 2025 
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% through the year: 83%

Expenditure Fund/Accounts
 Combined 

Appropriations 

 Combined 
Year-to-Date 

Expenses 
 Combined 

Encumbrances 

 Combined 
Unexpended 

Balance 

% Combined 
Expended 
Balance 

410 - Development Fund
Supplies 12,479              5,604                6,875$                   $                  6,875 44.90%
Contracted Services 6,750                1,430                5,320$                   $                  5,320 21.19%
Library Materials 12,100              11,450              550$                      $                     650 94.63%
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Miscellaneous -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Interfund Transfers -                    -                    -$                     -$                      0.00%

Total 31,329$            18,483.68$       12,745$                 $                12,845 59.00%

420 - Friends of Library Fund
Supplies 20,481              14,204              6,277$                   $                  6,277 69.35%
Contracted Services 10,100              8,102                1,999$                   $                  1,999 80.21%
Library Materials -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Interfund Transfers -                    -                    -$                     -$                      0.00%

Total 30,581$            22,305.68$       8,275$                   $                  8,275 72.94%

450 - Permanent Imp. Fund
Contracted Services 163,082            72,039              91,042$                 $                91,043 44.17%
Capital Outlay 1,377,900         1,051,191         325,246$               $              326,709 76.29%
Interfund Transfers -                    -                    -$                     -$                      0.00%

Total 1,540,981$       1,123,230$       416,289$              417,751$              72.89%

475 - Automation Fund    
Supplies -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Contracted Services -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Capital Outlay 301,414            112,008            189,405$              189,405$              37.16%

Total 301,414$          112,008$          189,405$               $              189,405 37.16%

1

As of:  October 31, 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
EXPENSE REPORT - OTHER FUNDS
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Westlake Porter Public Library
Public Library Fund
2021 - 2025

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2022 2023 2024 2025 2024 thru Oct
Original Estimate 1,220,878.60   1,277,952.48   1,530,593.60   1,445,423.31   1,453,574.23   1,161,587.90  
Revised Estimate 1,411,391.00   1,476,248.78   111,634$      22,920$        (85,192)$      53,893$       
Actual 1,364,961.70   1,476,595.82   1,499,516.02   1,414,324.34   1,215,480.79   
Difference 144,083.10      198,643.34      (31,077.58)      (31,098.97)      (238,093.44)    

Month 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2022 2023 2024 2025
Jan 102,455.24      117,102.76      120,175.88      104,198.13      126,996.91      * 14.30% 2.62% -13.30% 21.9% 22,798.78      
Feb 118,200.71      131,419.43      139,969.12      130,863.11      140,607.44      11.18% 6.51% -6.51% 7.4% 9,744.33        
Mar 97,966.59        98,612.84        105,518.63      109,366.22      110,383.43      0.66% 7.00% 3.65% 0.9% 1,017.21        
Apr 83,644.67        96,222.48        96,910.92        82,756.60        95,266.42        15.04% 0.72% -14.61% 15.1% 12,509.82      
May 116,198.57      169,367.26      140,652.68      123,957.56      131,826.71      45.76% -16.95% -11.87% 6.3% 7,869.15        
Jun 149,215.96      129,742.03      141,690.29      132,530.00      143,624.71      -13.05% 9.21% -6.47% 8.4% 11,094.71      
Jul 137,767.22      138,955.50      140,296.37      133,099.48      115,856.15      0.86% 0.96% -5.13% -13.0% (17,243.33)     
Aug 100,700.83      104,169.09      107,297.70      107,552.90      116,942.88      3.44% 3.00% 0.24% 8.7% 9,389.98        
Sep 119,250.24      127,626.25      135,110.50      130,648.57      118,799.71      7.02% 5.86% -3.30% -9.1% (11,848.86)     
Oct 112,106.18      119,181.99      118,617.65      106,615.33      115,176.43      6.31% -0.47% -10.12% 8.0% 8,561.10        
Nov 111,223.59      117,142.59      123,511.26      119,302.36      5.32% 5.44% -3.41%
Dec 116,231.90      127,053.60      129,765.02      133,434.08      9.31% 2.13% 2.83%

TOTALS 1,364,961.70$ 1,476,595.82$ 1,499,516.02$ 1,414,324.34$ 1,215,480.79$ 8.18% 1.55% -5.68%

*January 2025 PLF distribution includes $6,400.98 from 2024 Sales Tax Holiday

2024 1,161,587.90
2025 1,215,480.79

$ Difference 53,892.89     
% Difference 4.64%

2025 Year-to-Date
Compared to 2024

Change from previous year:

Dollar amount change:

Difference 
(2025 vs 2024)
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Westlake Porter Public Library 
Check Register 10/1/25- 10/31/25

Payment Date Check Number Vendor Description
 Payment 
Amount 

10/6/2025 43261 BAY SHORE INSURANCE Cyber Liability Insurance 2,076.60               
10/6/2025 43262 Cherry Lake Publishing Children's Materials - Sandy Sauer 183.60                  
10/6/2025 43263 DIS PTA DIS PTA Reading Challenge Gold Sponsor 500.00                  
10/6/2025 43264 Khan Spryre, LLC Comic Books 52.10                     
10/6/2025 43265 Jennifer L Nebraska Yoga with Ms. Jen 10/13/25 75.00                     
10/6/2025 43266 Jessica Meek Meek - Tuition Assistance 500.00                  
10/6/2025 43267 Kanopy Inc Kanopy Videos 487.80                  
10/6/2025 43268 MARK STROK Juvenile/YA Books 224.00                  
10/6/2025 43269 O C L C, INC FirstSearch 10/1/24 - 9/30/26 2,301.12               
10/6/2025 43270 PLAIN DEALER Plain Dealer - Sept 2025 151.80                  
10/6/2025 43271 Erin Manning Drinks, Donuts, Candy, Plates 23.05                     
10/6/2025 43272 Stick to Your Buns Bakery LLC Staff Appreciation Muffins/Cookies 16.00                     
10/6/2025 43273 The Child's World Children's Materials - Sandy Sauer 1,223.50               
10/6/2025 43274 Westside Advanced Toastmasters Club Public Speaking Bootcamp 100.00                  
10/6/2025 43275 VEDDA PRINTING Notes - Oct/Nov 2025 6,006.00               
10/6/2025 43276 Talix Veeam Backup Subscription & Migration 2,671.20               

10/14/2025 43277 FlutterBee Education Group Juv/YA Books, Elem Students Education Materials - 2,706.74               
10/14/2025 43278 Baldwin Wallace University AI: Unlocking the Future 150.00                  
10/14/2025 43279 Blue Technologies Blue Tech Copiers 8/22 - 9/21/25 740.77                  
10/14/2025 43280 Cleveland Vicon Co, Inc Exterior Doors 705.00                  
10/14/2025 43281 Largely Literary Theater Company LLC Ghosts of the Civil War 250.00                  
10/14/2025 43282 MESSINA FLOOR MAINTENANCE LLC Carpet Cleaning - Sept 2025 875.00                  
10/14/2025 43283 Judy Shaw Refund of Pmt for Lost Items 29.99                     
10/14/2025 43284 Relmec Mechanical LLC Install New VAV Box 20,250.00             
10/14/2025 43285 Talix Post Warranty HPE Tech Care Essential Service 5,897.00               
10/14/2025 43286 Women in History Women in History: Betty Ford 200.00                  
10/23/2025 43287 Cengage Learning Inc Adult Books 1,459.96               
10/23/2025 43288 CENTER POINT PUBLISHING Adult Books 204.96                  
10/23/2025 43289 Einheit Electric Construction Company Install Door Holders, Tie into Fire Alarm 3,420.00               
10/23/2025 43290 Jennifer L Nebraska Yoga with Ms. Jen 11/10/25 75.00                     
10/23/2025 43291 Jennifer L Nebraska Yoga 101 95.00                     
10/23/2025 43292 Katie Mazeika Illustration Katie Mazieka - Maybe Just Ask Me 300.00                  
10/23/2025 43293 Nardine Taleb The Sound of Story 75.00                     
10/23/2025 43294 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC Collection Agency, ILS Notices Services- Sept 2025 388.70                  
10/23/2025 43295 VEDDA PRINTING Downtime Notice Bookmarks 128.95                  
10/23/2025 43296 Talix Windows Server 2025 1,488.00               
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Westlake Porter Public Library 
Check Register 10/1/25- 10/31/25

Payment Date Check Number Vendor Description
 Payment 
Amount 

10/28/2025 2025000145 PNC BANK N.A. CC Payment 34,072.74             
10/28/2025 2025000144 AMAZON.COM Library Materials and Supplies 5,662.64               
10/29/2025 2025000146 The Illuminating Company Electricity 7/31 - 8/28/25, Lighting 8/26 - 9/24/25 10,659.53             
10/29/2025 2025000147 City of Cleveland Division of Water Water Usage 8/21 - 9/19/25, Fireline 9/3 - 10/1/25 607.32                  
10/29/2025 2025000148 Stark County Educational Service Center Medical, Dental, Life Insurance - Oct 2025 42,365.44             
10/29/2025 2025000149 Columbia Gas Natural Gas 8/22 - 9/23/25 1,391.29               
10/29/2025 2025000150 FP Mailing Solutions Parcel Shipping Funds 400.00                  
10/29/2025 2025000151 OverDrive, Inc Adult eBooks & e-Periodicals, Downloadable Video 11,940.35             
10/29/2025 2025000152 Ingram Book Company Adult Books, Juv/YA Books, Materials Processing, W 20,540.64             
10/29/2025 2025000153 MIDWEST TAPE Hoopla Downloadables 8,127.82               
10/29/2025 2025000154 Johnson Controls Security Solutions Alarm Monitoring 11/1/25 - 1/31/26 966.37                  
10/29/2025 2025000155 Porteus Solutions Porteus Kiosk subscription and support 695.00                  
10/29/2025 2025000156 CITY OF WESTLAKE - SEWERS Sewers 6/30 - 9/30/25 546.00                  
10/30/2025 43297 Cengage Learning Inc Adult Books 401.08                  
10/30/2025 43298 PENWORTHY COMPANY Juvenile/YA Books 660.55                  
10/30/2025 43299 Villager Newspaper PR Ads - Villager 215.00                  
10/30/2025 43300 ROSEN PUBLISHING Juv/YA Books, Children's Materials - Sandy Sauer, E 945.62                  
10/31/2025 2025000019 Meeder Investment Management Investment Management Fee 625.00                  
10/31/2025 2025000028 PayPal Bank Fees 4.86                       
10/31/2025 2025000029 Nayax Copy Services Credit Card Fees - public printing 71.08                     
10/31/2025 2025000030 Square Inc Credit Card Fees 156.57                  
10/31/2025 2025000157 PAYCHEX INC Payroll Fees and Onboarding 1,858.65               

TOTAL 198,945.39          
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Visa Payment Detail
For Check #2025000145 dated 10/28/25

INVOICE DATE PAY TO NAME DESCRIPTION INVOICE NUMBER PO # TOTAL VALUE
9/24/2025 4AllPromos Blankets with logo (50) 1832904 252006 521.92               
9/19/2025 A Gallery West Westlake maps 7110 252010 2,034.15            
9/14/2025 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE Staff Week - cutlery, paper bowls 7664851994 253001 48.44                 
9/25/2025 APPLE STORE iCloud 200 GB Storage MQVNZ1THM5 253003 2.99                   
9/10/2025 GAS STATIONS Ice Speedway 253003 5.99                   
9/17/2025 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY Stickers & rubber ducks 738609888 253003 37.22                 
10/2/2025 WALGREENS Book club snacks, art walk photos Walgreens 253003 19.85                 
9/29/2025 GIANT EAGLE INCORPORATED Popcorn Giant Eagle 253010 3.59                   

9/8/2025 GIANT EAGLE INCORPORATED Cookies Giant Eagle 253026 23.98                 
9/15/2025 WALMART Cookies, ice cream, topping 04181678 253026 36.74                 
9/29/2025 WALMART Cookies & Chips 24382967 253026 41.80                 
9/22/2025 WALMART Nuts, candy, etc. 80965435 253026 31.89                 
9/30/2025 Integrated Precision Systems Inc Fixed Dome Cameras (2) 35866 254001 1,397.28            
9/30/2025 Integrated Precision Systems Inc Axis Camera Station license 35894 254001 168.38               
9/30/2025 K-Log Inc Executive L-Desk & Chair 1619573 254010 1,172.28            
9/11/2025 AIRLINES Halvorsen - Flight - Aspen Conference Southwest 255001 208.94               
9/12/2025 HOTELS Alcorn - Hotel/Meal - OLC New to Libraries Marriott 255001 203.34               
9/22/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL  Mangels - Reg - OLC Conf 2025 20250922 255001 250.00               
9/30/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Lynce - Reg - OLC Conference 20250930 255001 250.00               
9/30/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Feenaughty/Lindberg/Bota - Reg - OLC Conference 75190 255001 575.00               
10/2/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Stanca - Reg - OLC Conf 2025 75325 255001 220.00               

9/4/2025 RESTAURANTS Halvorsen - Meal - Koha Conf 2025 20250904 255001 27.72                 
9/5/2025 RESTAURANTS Halvorsen - Meal - Koha Conf 2025 20250905 255001 22.31                 
9/6/2025 RESTAURANTS Halvorsen - Meal - Koha Conf 2025 20250906 255001 21.04                 

9/11/2025 RESTAURANTS Alcorn - Meal - OLC New to Libraries 20250911 255001 23.97                 
9/5/2025 FP Mailing Solutions Postage Machine Lease 9/1 - 11/30/25 RI106767384 255006 180.00               

9/11/2025 HEINEN'S Oranges for Christina's Corner Reception Heinens 255011 7.50                   
9/30/2025 ACE HARDWARE Staples Ace Hardware 255012 15.98                 
9/17/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Pressure washer wand Home Depot 255012 43.97                 

9/5/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Chainsaw replacement chains Home Depot 255012 41.64                 
9/16/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Miracle-Gro WJ92568305 255012 8.97                   
10/3/2025 KIRK BATTERY CO INC Batteries for fire alarm panel 10009890 255012 99.90                 
9/18/2025 GAS STATIONS Gasoline Speedway 255014 51.78                 
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Visa Payment Detail
For Check #2025000145 dated 10/28/25

INVOICE DATE PAY TO NAME DESCRIPTION INVOICE NUMBER PO # TOTAL VALUE
9/15/2025 Sgt Clean Car Wash Monthly car wash fee 20250915 255014 31.97                 
9/16/2025 Sgt Clean Car Wash Monthly car wash fee 20250916 255014 31.97                 
9/15/2025 ABC Equipment Rental & Sales Lift Rental 329870-2 255015 1,155.60            
9/22/2025 RUMPKE Waste & Recycling - Sept 2025 1676228 255015 383.65               
9/10/2025 Hasco Graphics, Inc Roland TrueVIS Ink INV5033 255018 228.23               
9/11/2025 USCutter, Inc Heat transfer mask 619489 255018 100.62               
10/1/2025 V-Belt Global Supply Kevlar Belts 1017532260 255019 305.71               
10/3/2025 GO GREEN LANDSCAPING LLC Landscape Maint - Oct 2025 64176 255021 2,606.87            
9/25/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Flowers for front pots Home Depot 255021 88.80                 
9/16/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Mini Fridge WJ92568305 255023 159.00               
9/11/2025 W B MASON Keurig coffee maker (2) 256758326/256756 255023 299.98               
10/3/2025 Connecting for Kids of Westlake, O 2026 CFK Resource Fair Sponsor 03399 255025 1,100.00            
9/30/2025 Later.com Later.com 9/30/25 - 9/30/26 106031B6-0007 255028 100.00               
9/30/2025 Westlake Recreation Center Scarecrow contest fee 5189271 255028 25.00                 
9/24/2025 A LUNCHEON TIME Staff Week Lunch 3182612 255035 1,069.25            
9/18/2025 COSTCO Popcorn Costco 255035 41.97                 

9/9/2025 Demco Inc Stick Together Poster 7693859 255035 31.99                 
9/22/2025 G F S MARKETPLACE Staff Week Breakfast GFS 255035 130.91               
9/25/2025 HEINEN'S Grilled veggies - staff week Heinen's 255035 149.97               
9/25/2025 HEINEN'S Taco shells - staff week Heinen's 255035 7.77                   
9/22/2025 HEINEN'S Staff Week Breakfast Heinen's 255035 148.57               

9/8/2025 Corporate Screening Services Background Checks (3) 0860025 255041 263.38               
9/4/2025 Corporate Screening Services Background Checks (3) 0880684 255041 426.66               

9/28/2025 Adobe Inc Creative Cloud 9/28 -10/27/25 3230654146 255043 34.99                 
9/10/2025 AMERICAN POWER CONVERSION Shipping for battery (returned) WEB-99158349 255043 32.78                 
9/17/2025 FARONICS TECHNOLOGIES USA INCDeep Freeze INUS0233183 255043 207.40               
10/2/2025 Microsoft Corporation Microsoft 365 Add 1 License E0700XRN4H 255043 15.70                 

9/2/2025 Porteus Solutions Porteus Kiosk subscription 39 days (6) INV-CP-2025-1612 255043 22.00                 
9/4/2025 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE Toner Cartridge 7664239633 255043 117.13               

9/10/2025 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE Toner Cartridge 7664570882 255043 63.79                 
9/13/2025 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE Toner Cartridges 7664769080 255043 315.00               
10/3/2025 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE Compressed Air (12) 7666006357 255043 45.99                 
9/29/2025 Microsoft Corporation Microsoft 365 credit - reduced license count E0700WLVRH 255044 (18.05)                
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Visa Payment Detail
For Check #2025000145 dated 10/28/25

INVOICE DATE PAY TO NAME DESCRIPTION INVOICE NUMBER PO # TOTAL VALUE
9/25/2025 VIRTUAL SYSTEMS VCC Performance Tier Backup 419704 255044 465.00               
9/16/2025 Nayax Copy Services CC Reader Test 0005282 255060 0.10                   
10/1/2025 Nayax Copy Services CC Reader Test 20251001 255060 0.10                   
10/1/2025 Nayax Copy Services CC Reader Test 20251001 255060 0.10                   
9/22/2025 PAYCHEX INC Paychex Onboarding Monthly Fee 11119715 255060 100.00               
9/11/2025 W B MASON Copy paper S155824134 255064 999.80               
9/30/2025 W B MASON Copy paper S1563000051 255064 145.98               
9/22/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Schindler - Reg - OLC Conf 2025 20250922 255067 250.00               
9/25/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Plantz - Reg - OLC Conf 2025 20250925 255067 250.00               
9/12/2025 TREASURER OF STATE OF OHIO Fortunato - Reg - FO Training 20250912 255070 110.00               
9/24/2025 ASCAP ASCAP Music License 9/1/25 - 8/31/26 500863777 255071 452.33               
10/2/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Stanca - OLC Membership 2026 75324 255080 55.00                 
10/2/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Stanca - Reg - OLC Conf 2025 75325 255080 -                     
9/16/2025 BayScan Technologies RFID Tags 81046 255081 925.00               

9/9/2025 Demco Inc CD cases, labels 7693859 255081 203.84               
9/26/2025 JANWAY COMPANY Zippered Flat Hanging Media Pouches 254296 255081 1,037.00            
9/16/2025 Breezeline Breezeline Phone Service 8/26 - 9/25/25 0060250 255083 66.83                 
9/13/2025 Easton Telecom Services, LLC Duplicate pmt will be applied to Nov bill Easton Nov 2025 255083 756.00               
9/13/2025 Easton Telecom Services, LLC Duplicate pmt will be applied to October bill Easton Oct 2025 255083 756.00               
9/15/2025 T-Mobile USA Inc T-Mobile Cell Phone 7/29 - 8/28/24 981225743 255083 49.99                 
10/1/2025 VERIZON WIRELESS VZ Mobile Brdbnd 9/13 - 10/12/25 6123344978 255083 40.11                 
9/30/2025 Northeast Ohio Regional Library Sy Salis - Reg - NEORLS Open House 20250930 255092 25.00                 
9/19/2025 PARKING - VARIOUS LOTS Vogel - Parking for CPL visit 20250919 255092 22.00                 
9/24/2025 NOTSL Kirkland - Reg - NOTSL Fall 2025 Mtg 13337453623 255096 28.52                 
9/11/2025 RESTAURANTS Pizza Little Caesars 255107 9.98                   
9/24/2025 Teachers Pay Teachers Pumpkin shapes 313075796 255107 1.50                   

9/9/2025 BookBaby Adult Books SO91423643 256001 45.94                 
9/15/2025 Kulture City Juvenile/YA Books 4063 256002 19.99                 
9/10/2025 The Funny Times The Funny Times - 1 year 20250910 256004 38.00                 
10/3/2025 BARNES & NOBLE INC Single Issue Periodicals (28) Barnes & Noble 256005 487.68               

9/5/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Audiobooks 20250905 256006 71.98                 
9/18/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Audiobooks 20250918 256006 170.96               
9/25/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Audiobooks 20250925 256006 72.99                 
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Visa Payment Detail
For Check #2025000145 dated 10/28/25

INVOICE DATE PAY TO NAME DESCRIPTION INVOICE NUMBER PO # TOTAL VALUE
9/23/2025 Playaway Products LLC Audiobooks 512339 256006 1,160.79            
10/1/2025 Playaway Products LLC Audiobooks 512936 256006 123.98               
10/1/2025 Playaway Products LLC Audiobooks 513328 256006 80.99                 

9/5/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250905 256007 166.82               
9/11/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250911 256007 78.09                 
9/18/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250918 256007 452.06               
9/25/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250925 256007 157.54               

9/5/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250905 256008 2,164.39            
9/11/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250911 256008 495.40               
9/18/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250918 256008 1,691.17            
9/25/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250925 256008 980.74               
9/15/2025 T-Mobile USA Inc Hotspots 7/29 - 8/28/25 981225743 256009 740.73               

9/8/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 510693 256010 337.45               
9/17/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 511906 256010 117.73               
9/18/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 512039 256010 71.99                 
9/23/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 512411 256010 71.99                 

TOTAL 34,072.74         
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OBSERVATIONS AND EXPECTATIONS

• Fed lowered the Fed Funds rate by 0.25% at the October 29th meeting
• Labor market continued to show signs of slowing 
• U.S. Treasury rates for the 2Y and 5Y are near their lowest levels of the year
•Wealthy Americans continue to drive consumer spending higher
• Atlanta Fed’s GDPNowcast is projecting a 3.9% GDP for Q3 2025

• Since the start of the year, the 
number of consumers dining out 
has risen an average of 8.4% on 
an annual basis, well above the 
2.1% in 2024 and an even larger 
recovery from a decline of 2.7% in 
2023.

• Additionally, adjusted for inflation, 
spending at restaurants and bars 
rose 3.5% annually in September. 

2
SOURCES:  BLOOMBERG
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• Some market pundits believe inflation 
will follow a similar pattern as it did in 
the 1970s/80s and have a resurgence 
to higher levels. 

• We don’t expect that to happen due to 
the significantly different factors 
occurring now versus the 1970s/80s, 
such as demographics and technology. 

•

• The labor market has softened by some 
measures the past few months.

• This has been the primary reason stated by 
the Fed to prompt more rate cuts in the 
future.

• However, weekly unemployment claims 
remain near historically low levels.

SOURCES:  BLOOMBERG

SOURCE:  BLOOMBERG – GRAPH AXIS IS CUT OFF DUE TO COVID DATA 
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4
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4

3.4%

3.6%

3.8%

4.0%

4.2%

4.4%

4.6%

4.8%

5.0%

5.2%

2Y and 5Y U.S. Treasury Rates

5Y 2Y

Page 38 of 77



Portfolio Summary 6

Position Statement 7

Transaction Statement 11

Income/Dividend Received 12

Contribution/Withdrawals and Expenses 13

Projected Income 14

Contents

Page 39 of 77



6

CURRENT 
MONTH

Contributions/Withdrawals 0.00

Management Fees (625.00)

Custodian Fees 0.00

Realized Gains Losses 0.00

Purchased Interest (3,391.53)

Interest Received 12,454.98

ENDING 4,632,294.75

Weighted Average Yield to Maturity

Weighted Average Maturity (Years)

Weighted Average Life (Years)

AA+
Average Credit Rating

• 1 U.S. Treasuries 59.97%

• 1 U.S. Agencies 34.01%

• 1 Negotiable CD's 5.61%

• 1 Money Market Funds 0.41%
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION INTEREST
YIELD TO 

MOODY'S 
S&P 

LGIP

139999999 STAR Ohio
10/31/2025
10/31/2025

2,354,978.06
2,354,978.06

0.00
2,354,978.06 4.22 1

1.00
2,354,978.06

0.00
2,354,978.06

33.39
AAA

2,354,978.06
2,354,978.06

0.00
2,354,978.06 4.22 1

1.00
2,354,978.06

0.00
2,354,978.06

33.39

31846V567
FIRST AMER:GVT 
OBLG;Z

10/31/2025
10/31/2025

19,362.48
19,362.48

0.00
19,362.48 3.92 1

1.00
19,362.48

0.00
19,362.48

0.27
Aaa

AAA

19,362.48
19,362.48

0.00
19,362.48 3.92 1

1.00
19,362.48

0.00
19,362.48

0.27

912797RR0
US TREASURY BILL 
12/02/25

10/07/2025
10/08/2025

100,000.00
99,394.25

0.00
99,394.25 4.04 12/02/2025 32

99.69
99,688.69

294.44
99,394.25

1.41
P-1

A-1+

91282CGL9
US TREASURY 4.000 
02/15/26

10/16/2023
10/17/2023

65,000.00
63,580.66

0.00
63,580.66 5.00 02/15/2026 107

100.02
65,012.70

1,432.04
63,580.66

0.92
Aa1

AA+

912828R36
US TREASURY 1.625 
05/15/26

01/11/2022
01/12/2022

55,000.00
55,378.13

0.00
55,378.13 1.46 05/15/2026 196

98.85
54,366.21

(1,011.92)
55,378.13

0.77
Aa1

AA+

91282CCJ8
US TREASURY 0.875 
06/30/26

06/29/2021
06/30/2021

75,000.00
74,912.11

0.00
74,912.11 0.90 06/30/2026 242

98.11
73,582.03

(1,330.08)
74,912.11

1.04
Aa1

AA+

91282CCP4
US TREASURY 0.625 
07/31/26

08/25/2021
08/26/2021

75,000.00
74,305.66

0.00
74,305.66 0.82 07/31/2026 273

97.71
73,280.27

(1,025.39)
74,305.66

1.04
Aa1

AA+

91282CCW9
US TREASURY 0.750 
08/31/26

08/26/2021
08/31/2021

75,000.00
74,660.16

0.00
74,660.16 0.84 08/31/2026 304

97.58
73,183.59

(1,476.57)
74,660.16

1.04
Aa1

AA+

912828YG9
US TREASURY 1.625 
09/30/26

01/11/2022
01/12/2022

55,000.00
55,345.90

0.00
55,345.90 1.49 09/30/2026 334

98.12
53,964.45

(1,381.45)
55,345.90

0.77
Aa1

AA+

91282CDG3
US TREASURY 1.125 
10/31/26

01/10/2022
01/11/2022

55,000.00
53,990.23

0.00
53,990.23 1.52 10/31/2026 365

97.47
53,607.81

(382.42)
53,990.23

0.76
Aa1

AA+

91282CLY5
US TREASURY 4.250 
11/30/26

10/03/2025
10/06/2025

100,000.00
100,656.25

1,486.34
102,142.59 3.66 11/30/2026 395

100.55
100,550.78

(105.47)
100,656.25

1.43
Aa1

AA+

91282CDQ1
US TREASURY 1.250 
12/31/26

01/07/2022
01/10/2022

55,000.00
54,355.47

0.00
54,355.47 1.50 12/31/2026 426

97.23
53,474.61

(880.86)
54,355.47

0.76
Aa1

AA+

912828Z78
US TREASURY 1.500 
01/31/27

07/12/2023
07/13/2023

70,000.00
63,639.84

0.00
63,639.84 4.29 01/31/2027 457

97.35
68,146.09

4,506.25
63,639.84

0.97
Aa1

AA+

91282CEF4
US TREASURY 2.500 
03/31/27

06/27/2023
06/28/2023

60,000.00
56,432.81

0.00
56,432.81 4.23 03/31/2027 516

98.41
59,048.44

2,615.63
56,432.81

0.84
Aa1

AA+

91282CET4
US TREASURY 2.625 
05/31/27

07/13/2023
07/14/2023

70,000.00
66,303.13

0.00
66,303.13 4.11 05/31/2027 577

98.45
68,917.19

2,614.06
66,303.13

0.98
Aa1

AA+

91282CEW7
US TREASURY 3.250 
06/30/27

06/29/2023
06/30/2023

60,000.00
57,707.81

0.00
57,707.81 4.30 06/30/2027 607

99.41
59,643.75

1,935.94
57,707.81

0.85
Aa1

AA+
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION INTEREST
YIELD TO 

MOODY'S 
S&P 

9128282R0
US TREASURY 2.250 
08/15/27

10/31/2022
11/01/2022

75,000.00
68,525.39

0.00
68,525.39 4.26 08/15/2027 653

97.66
73,245.12

4,719.73
68,525.39

1.04
Aa1

AA+

91282CGC9
US TREASURY 3.875 
12/31/27

01/20/2023
01/23/2023

90,000.00
91,325.39

0.00
91,325.39 3.55 12/31/2027 791

100.58
90,520.31

(805.08)
91,325.39

1.28
Aa1

AA+

91282CGH8
US TREASURY 3.500 
01/31/28

03/23/2023
03/24/2023

75,000.00
75,038.09

0.00
75,038.09 3.49 01/31/2028 822

99.79
74,841.80

(196.29)
75,038.09

1.06
Aa1

AA+

91282CGP0
US TREASURY 4.000 
02/29/28

02/14/2025
02/18/2025

75,000.00
74,399.41

0.00
74,399.41 4.28 02/29/2028 851

100.89
75,667.97

1,268.56
74,399.41

1.07
Aa1

AA+

91282CHA2
US TREASURY 3.500 
04/30/28

07/18/2025
07/21/2025

30,000.00
29,724.61

0.00
29,724.61 3.85 04/30/2028 912

99.77
29,932.03

207.42
29,724.61

0.42
Aa1

AA+

91282CHA2
US TREASURY 3.500 
04/30/28

07/28/2023
07/31/2023

55,000.00
53,287.70

0.00
53,287.70 4.23 04/30/2028 912

99.77
54,875.39

1,587.69
53,287.70

0.78
Aa1

AA+

91282CHQ7
US TREASURY 4.125 
07/31/28

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
74,698.24

0.00
74,698.24 4.24 07/31/2028 1,004

101.36
76,019.53

1,321.29
74,698.24

1.08
Aa1

AA+

9128284V9
US TREASURY 2.875 
08/15/28

10/06/2023
10/10/2023

70,000.00
64,257.81

0.00
64,257.81 4.79 08/15/2028 1,019

98.09
68,660.16

4,402.35
64,257.81

0.97
Aa1

AA+

91282CJA0
US TREASURY 4.625 
09/30/28

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
75,928.71

0.00
75,928.71 4.27 09/30/2028 1,065

102.81
77,109.38

1,180.67
75,928.71

1.09
Aa1

AA+

91282CJN2
US TREASURY 4.375 
11/30/28

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
75,295.90

0.00
75,295.90 4.27 11/30/2028 1,126

102.20
76,646.48

1,350.58
75,295.90

1.09
Aa1

AA+

91282CJW2
US TREASURY 4.000 
01/31/29

02/14/2025
02/18/2025

75,000.00
74,132.81

0.00
74,132.81 4.32 01/31/2029 1,188

101.14
75,855.47

1,722.66
74,132.81

1.08
Aa1

AA+

9128286B1
US TREASURY 2.625 
02/15/29

05/20/2025
05/21/2025

45,000.00
42,866.02

0.00
42,866.02 4.00 02/15/2029 1,203

96.94
43,621.88

755.86
42,866.02

0.62
Aa1

AA+

9128286B1
US TREASURY 2.625 
02/15/29

08/06/2024
08/07/2024

65,000.00
61,942.97

0.00
61,942.97 3.77 02/15/2029 1,203

96.94
63,009.38

1,066.41
61,942.97

0.89
Aa1

AA+

91282CEM9
US TREASURY 2.875 
04/30/29

05/20/2025
05/21/2025

40,000.00
38,345.31

0.00
38,345.31 4.02 04/30/2029 1,277

97.53
39,012.50

667.19
38,345.31

0.55
Aa1

AA+

91282CEM9
US TREASURY 2.875 
04/30/29

08/06/2024
08/07/2024

65,000.00
62,539.65

0.00
62,539.65 3.75 04/30/2029 1,277

97.53
63,395.31

855.66
62,539.65

0.90
Aa1

AA+

91282CES6
US TREASURY 2.750 
05/31/29

10/03/2025
10/06/2025

50,000.00
48,480.47

480.87
48,961.34 3.65 05/31/2029 1,308

97.04
48,519.53

39.06
48,480.47

0.69
Aa1

AA+

91282CES6
US TREASURY 2.750 
05/31/29

08/06/2024
08/07/2024

70,000.00
66,945.70

0.00
66,945.70 3.75 05/31/2029 1,308

97.04
67,927.34

981.64
66,945.70

0.96
Aa1

AA+

91282CLR0
US TREASURY 4.125 
10/31/29

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
74,525.39

0.00
74,525.39 4.27 10/31/2029 1,461

101.70
76,277.34

1,751.95
74,525.39

1.08
Aa1

AA+

91282CFY2
US TREASURY 3.875 
11/30/29

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
73,678.71

0.00
73,678.71 4.27 11/30/2029 1,491

100.79
75,591.80

1,913.09
73,678.71

1.07
Aa1

AA+

91282CGJ4
US TREASURY 3.500 
01/31/30

02/14/2025
02/18/2025

75,000.00
72,187.50

0.00
72,187.50 4.35 01/31/2030 1,553

99.31
74,484.38

2,296.88
72,187.50

1.06
Aa1

AA+

91282CMU2
US TREASURY 4.000 
03/31/30

05/22/2025
05/23/2025

105,000.00
104,528.32

0.00
104,528.32 4.10 03/31/2030 1,612

101.27
106,337.11

1,808.79
104,528.32

1.51
Aa1

AA+

91282CMZ1
US TREASURY 3.875 
04/30/30

05/22/2025
05/23/2025

105,000.00
103,892.58

0.00
103,892.58 4.11 04/30/2030 1,642

100.78
105,820.31

1,927.73
103,892.58

1.50
Aa1

AA+

91282CNG2
US TREASURY 4.000 
05/31/30

05/29/2025
06/02/2025

105,000.00
104,958.98

22.95
104,981.93 4.01 05/31/2030 1,673

101.31
106,378.13

1,419.15
104,958.98

1.51
Aa1

AA+
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION INTEREST
YIELD TO 

MOODY'S 
S&P 

91282CHJ3
US TREASURY 3.750 
06/30/30

10/03/2025
10/06/2025

50,000.00
50,083.98

499.32
50,583.30 3.71 06/30/2030 1,703

100.21
50,105.47

21.49
50,083.98

0.71
Aa1

AA+

91282CHJ3
US TREASURY 3.750 
06/30/30

07/18/2025
07/21/2025

60,000.00
59,435.16

128.40
59,563.56 3.96 06/30/2030 1,703

100.21
60,126.56

691.40
59,435.16

0.85
Aa1

AA+

91282CHR5
US TREASURY 4.000 
07/31/30

09/02/2025
09/03/2025

105,000.00
106,173.05

388.04
106,561.09 3.75 07/31/2030 1,734

101.27
106,337.11

164.06
106,173.05

1.51
Aa1

AA+

2,830,000.00
2,777,860.26

3,005.92
2,780,866.18 3.63 956

99.56
2,816,784.40

38,924.14
2,777,860.26

39.94

3133ERMK4
FED FARM CR BNKS 
4.625 01/26/26

10/07/2025
10/08/2025

100,000.00
100,195.30

925.00
101,120.30 3.93 01/26/2026 87

100.14
100,144.00

(51.30)
100,195.30

1.42
Aa1

AA+

3133EPWD3
FED FARM CR BNKS 
4.875 04/20/26

10/16/2023
10/17/2023

65,000.00
64,743.25

0.00
64,743.25 5.04 04/20/2026 171

100.46
65,297.05

553.80
64,743.25

0.93
Aa1

AA+

3130APB87
FHLBANKS 1.100 10/13/26 
'25

10/14/2021
10/15/2021

100,000.00
99,730.00

0.00
99,730.00 1.16 10/13/2026 347

97.28
97,282.00

(2,448.00)
99,730.00

1.38
Aa1

AA+

880591EU2 TVA 2.875 02/01/27
10/27/2023

10/30/2023
75,000.00

70,330.88
0.00

70,330.88 4.97 02/01/2027 458
98.98

74,234.25
3,903.37

70,330.88
1.05

Aa1
AA+

31424WAF9
FARMER MAC 4.875 
04/01/27 MTN

10/27/2023
10/30/2023

75,000.00
74,767.50

0.00
74,767.50 4.97 04/01/2027 517

101.34
76,006.50

1,239.00
74,767.50

1.08
NA
NA

31422XA69
FARMER MAC 3.340 
07/01/27 MTN

09/12/2023
09/13/2023

100,000.00
95,298.00

0.00
95,298.00 4.67 07/01/2027 608

99.20
99,202.00

3,904.00
95,298.00

1.41
NA
NA

3130ATHW0
FHLBANKS 4.125 
09/10/27

10/31/2022
11/01/2022

75,000.00
74,419.28

0.00
74,419.28 4.30 09/10/2027 679

100.82
75,617.25

1,197.97
74,419.28

1.07
Aa1

AA+

3133ENW63
FED FARM CR BNKS 
4.375 10/27/27

10/31/2022
11/01/2022

75,000.00
75,218.25

0.00
75,218.25 4.31 10/27/2027 726

101.27
75,954.00

735.75
75,218.25

1.08
Aa1

AA+

3130APTR6
FHLBANKS 1.320 11/23/27 
'25

03/31/2023
03/31/2023

65,000.00
57,535.40

0.00
57,535.40 4.06 11/23/2027 753

94.88
61,673.95

4,138.55
57,535.40

0.87
Aa1

AA+

3133EN3H1
FEDERAL FARM 4.000 
11/29/27

11/22/2022
11/29/2022

65,000.00
64,779.00

0.00
64,779.00 4.08 11/29/2027 759

100.59
65,382.85

603.85
64,779.00

0.93
Aa1

AA+

880591EZ1 TVA 3.875 03/15/28
03/28/2023
03/30/2023

70,000.00
69,736.10

0.00
69,736.10 3.96 03/15/2028 866

100.51
70,358.40

622.30
69,736.10

1.00
Aa1

AA+

3133EPLD5
FED FARM CR BNKS 
3.875 05/30/28

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
74,054.77

0.00
74,054.77 4.27 05/30/2028 942

100.60
75,450.75

1,395.98
74,054.77

1.07
Aa1

AA+

3130AWMN7
FHLBANKS 4.375 
06/09/28

07/28/2023
07/31/2023

55,000.00
55,144.65

0.00
55,144.65 4.31 06/09/2028 952

101.73
55,949.30

804.65
55,144.65

0.79
Aa1

AA+

3133EHU50
FED FARM CR BNKS 
2.820 12/20/28

08/06/2024
08/07/2024

69,000.00
66,209.98

0.00
66,209.98 3.83 12/20/2028 1,146

97.30
67,139.07

929.09
66,209.98

0.95
Aa1

AA+

3133EP5U5
FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 
03/20/29

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

60,000.00
59,596.80

0.00
59,596.80 4.30 03/20/2029 1,236

101.43
60,857.40

1,260.60
59,596.80

0.86
Aa1

AA+

3130AGDY8
FHLBANKS 2.750 
06/08/29

08/06/2024
08/07/2024

65,000.00
62,004.08

0.00
62,004.08 3.80 06/08/2029 1,316

96.77
62,902.45

898.37
62,004.08

0.89
Aa1

AA+

3133EPPF6
FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 
07/05/29

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
74,524.56

0.00
74,524.56 4.28 07/05/2029 1,343

101.31
75,981.75

1,457.19
74,524.56

1.08
Aa1

AA+

3133ERNC1
FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 
08/01/29

08/06/2024
08/07/2024

65,000.00
66,094.60

0.00
66,094.60 3.75 08/01/2029 1,370

101.64
66,064.70

(29.90)
66,094.60

0.94
Aa1

AA+
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION INTEREST
YIELD TO 

MOODY'S 
S&P 

3133ERSP7
FED FARM CR BNKS 
3.500 09/10/29

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
72,494.63

0.00
72,494.63 4.29 09/10/2029 1,410

99.31
74,480.25

1,985.62
72,494.63

1.06
Aa1

AA+

3130ATUT2
FHLBANKS 4.500 
12/14/29

12/16/2024
12/17/2024

75,000.00
75,716.63

0.00
75,716.63 4.29 12/14/2029 1,505

102.82
77,113.50

1,396.87
75,716.63

1.09
Aa1

AA+

3133ENMT4
FED FARM CR BNKS 
2.050 02/01/30 '25

02/25/2025
02/26/2025

75,000.00
67,697.25

0.00
67,697.25 4.26 02/01/2030 1,554

92.52
69,389.25

1,692.00
67,697.25

0.98
Aa1

AA+

880591FE7 TVA 3.875 08/01/30
08/05/2025
08/08/2025

21,000.00
20,983.20

0.00
20,983.20 3.89 08/01/2030 1,735

100.43
21,090.09

106.89
20,983.20

0.30
Aa1

AA+

880591FE7 TVA 3.875 08/01/30
08/05/2025
08/08/2025

30,000.00
29,877.90

0.00
29,877.90 3.97 08/01/2030 1,735

100.43
30,128.70

250.80
29,877.90

0.43
Aa1

AA+

1,605,000.00
1,571,152.01

925.00
1,572,077.01 4.09 889

99.60
1,597,699.46

26,547.45
1,571,152.01

22.66

066519QK8
BANKUNIT 0.650 
03/05/26 '24

02/22/2021
03/05/2021

125,000.00
124,375.00

0.00
124,375.00 0.75 03/05/2026 125

98.92
123,648.75

(726.25)
124,375.00

1.75
NA
NA

84287PJB9
SOUTHERN FIR BK 4.850 
10/17/28

10/05/2023
10/17/2023

70,000.00
69,685.00

0.00
69,685.00 4.95 10/17/2028 1,082

99.73
69,813.62

128.62
69,685.00

0.99
NA
NA

795451DY6
SALLIE MAE BNK 4.000 
08/06/30

08/12/2025
08/13/2025

70,000.00
69,860.00

53.70
69,913.70 4.04 08/06/2030 1,740

99.81
69,866.16

6.16
69,860.00

0.99
NA
NA

265,000.00
263,920.00

53.70
263,973.70 2.74 807

99.37
263,328.53

(591.47)
263,920.00

3.73

7,074,340.54
6,987,272.81

3,984.62
6,991,257.43 3.90 614

7,052,152.93
64,880.12

6,987,272.81
100.00

7,074,340.54
6,987,272.81

3,984.62
6,991,257.43 3.90 614

7,052,152.93
64,880.12

6,987,272.81
100.00
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 CUSIP DESCRIPTION INTEREST YIELD

10/03/2025 10/06/2025 91282CLY5 US TREASURY 4.250 11/30/26 100,000.00 100,656.25 1,486.34 (102,142.59) 3.66

10/03/2025 10/06/2025 91282CES6 US TREASURY 2.750 05/31/29 50,000.00 48,480.47 480.87 (48,961.34) 3.65

10/03/2025 10/06/2025 91282CHJ3 US TREASURY 3.750 06/30/30 50,000.00 50,083.98 499.32 (50,583.30) 3.71

10/07/2025 10/08/2025 3133ERMK4 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.625 01/26/26 100,000.00 100,195.30 925.00 (101,120.30) 3.93

10/07/2025 10/08/2025 912797RR0 US TREASURY BILL 12/02/25 100,000.00 99,394.25 0.00 (99,394.25) 4.04

400,000.00 398,810.25 3,391.53 (402,201.78) 3.83
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DESCRIPTION

139999999 STAR Ohio 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 8,810.37

8,810.37

DESCRIPTION

31846V567 FIRST AMER:GVT OBLG;Z 09/30/2025 10/01/2025 90.30

3130APB87 FHLBANKS 1.100 10/13/26 '25 10/13/2025 10/14/2025 550.00

84287PJB9 SOUTHERN FIR BK 4.850 10/17/28 10/17/2025 10/17/2025 1,702.15

3133EPWD3 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.875 04/20/26 10/20/2025 10/20/2025 1,584.38

3133ENW63 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.375 10/27/27 10/27/2025 10/27/2025 1,640.63

91282CEM9 US TREASURY 2.875 04/30/29 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 1,509.38

91282CLR0 US TREASURY 4.125 10/31/29 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 1,546.88

91282CHA2 US TREASURY 3.500 04/30/28 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 1,487.50

91282CMZ1 US TREASURY 3.875 04/30/30 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 2,034.38

91282CDG3 US TREASURY 1.125 10/31/26 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 309.38

12,454.98

21,265.35
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10/29/2025 (625.00) (625.00)

(625.00) (625.00)
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION

912828R36 US TREASURY 1.625 05/15/26 11/17/2025 446.88

3130APTR6 FHLBANKS 1.320 11/23/27 '25 11/24/2025 429.00

875.88

3133EN3H1 FEDERAL FARM 4.000 11/29/27 12/01/2025 1,300.00

91282CJN2 US TREASURY 4.375 11/30/28 12/01/2025 1,640.63

91282CFY2 US TREASURY 3.875 11/30/29 12/01/2025 1,453.13

91282CNG2 US TREASURY 4.000 05/31/30 12/01/2025 2,100.00

91282CLY5 US TREASURY 4.250 11/30/26 12/01/2025 2,125.00

91282CET4 US TREASURY 2.625 05/31/27 12/01/2025 918.75

91282CES6 US TREASURY 2.750 05/31/29 12/01/2025 1,650.00

3133EPLD5 FED FARM CR BNKS 3.875 05/30/28 12/01/2025 1,453.13

912797RR0 US TREASURY BILL 12/02/25 12/02/2025 605.75

066519QK8 BANKUNIT 0.650 03/05/26 '24 12/05/2025 202.57

3130AGDY8 FHLBANKS 2.750 06/08/29 12/08/2025 893.75

3130AWMN7 FHLBANKS 4.375 06/09/28 12/09/2025 1,203.13

3130ATUT2 FHLBANKS 4.500 12/14/29 12/15/2025 1,687.50

3133EHU50 FED FARM CR BNKS 2.820 12/20/28 12/22/2025 972.90

91282CGC9 US TREASURY 3.875 12/31/27 12/31/2025 1,743.75

91282CDQ1 US TREASURY 1.250 12/31/26 12/31/2025 343.75

91282CCJ8 US TREASURY 0.875 06/30/26 12/31/2025 328.13

91282CEW7 US TREASURY 3.250 06/30/27 12/31/2025 975.00

91282CHJ3 US TREASURY 3.750 06/30/30 12/31/2025 2,062.50

23,659.34

31422XA69 FARMER MAC 3.340 07/01/27 MTN 01/02/2026 1,670.00

3133EPPF6 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 07/05/29 01/05/2026 1,546.88

3133ERMK4 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.625 01/26/26 01/26/2026 2,312.50

3133ERMK4 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.625 01/26/26 01/26/2026 (195.30)

5,334.08

For the Period November 01, 2025 to October 31, 2026
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION

3133ENMT4 FED FARM CR BNKS 2.050 02/01/30 '25 02/02/2026 768.75

3133ERNC1 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 08/01/29 02/02/2026 1,340.63

91282CHR5 US TREASURY 4.000 07/31/30 02/02/2026 2,100.00

91282CJW2 US TREASURY 4.000 01/31/29 02/02/2026 1,500.00

91282CGJ4 US TREASURY 3.500 01/31/30 02/02/2026 1,312.50

880591EU2 TVA 2.875 02/01/27 02/02/2026 1,078.13

912828Z78 US TREASURY 1.500 01/31/27 02/02/2026 525.00

91282CGH8 US TREASURY 3.500 01/31/28 02/02/2026 1,312.50

880591FE7 TVA 3.875 08/01/30 02/02/2026 949.70

91282CCP4 US TREASURY 0.625 07/31/26 02/02/2026 234.38

91282CHQ7 US TREASURY 4.125 07/31/28 02/02/2026 1,546.88

795451DY6 SALLIE MAE BNK 4.000 08/06/30 02/06/2026 1,411.51

91282CGL9 US TREASURY 4.000 02/15/26 02/15/2026 1,419.34

9128284V9 US TREASURY 2.875 08/15/28 02/17/2026 1,006.25

9128282R0 US TREASURY 2.250 08/15/27 02/17/2026 843.75

9128286B1 US TREASURY 2.625 02/15/29 02/17/2026 1,443.75

91282CGL9 US TREASURY 4.000 02/15/26 02/17/2026 1,300.00

20,093.04

91282CGP0 US TREASURY 4.000 02/29/28 03/02/2026 1,500.00

91282CCW9 US TREASURY 0.750 08/31/26 03/02/2026 281.25

066519QK8 BANKUNIT 0.650 03/05/26 '24 03/05/2026 200.34

066519QK8 BANKUNIT 0.650 03/05/26 '24 03/05/2026 625.00

3130ATHW0 FHLBANKS 4.125 09/10/27 03/10/2026 1,546.88

3133ERSP7 FED FARM CR BNKS 3.500 09/10/29 03/10/2026 1,312.50

880591EZ1 TVA 3.875 03/15/28 03/16/2026 1,356.25

3133EP5U5 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 03/20/29 03/20/2026 1,237.50

31424WAF9 FARMER MAC 4.875 04/01/27 MTN 03/30/2026 1,828.13

912828YG9 US TREASURY 1.625 09/30/26 03/31/2026 446.88

For the Period November 01, 2025 to October 31, 2026
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION

91282CMU2 US TREASURY 4.000 03/31/30 03/31/2026 2,100.00

91282CJA0 US TREASURY 4.625 09/30/28 03/31/2026 1,734.38

91282CEF4 US TREASURY 2.500 03/31/27 03/31/2026 750.00

14,919.09

3130APB87 FHLBANKS 1.100 10/13/26 '25 04/13/2026 550.00

84287PJB9 SOUTHERN FIR BK 4.850 10/17/28 04/17/2026 1,692.85

3133EPWD3 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.875 04/20/26 04/20/2026 256.75

3133EPWD3 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.875 04/20/26 04/20/2026 1,584.38

3133ENW63 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.375 10/27/27 04/27/2026 1,640.63

91282CDG3 US TREASURY 1.125 10/31/26 04/30/2026 309.38

91282CHA2 US TREASURY 3.500 04/30/28 04/30/2026 1,487.50

91282CEM9 US TREASURY 2.875 04/30/29 04/30/2026 1,509.38

91282CMZ1 US TREASURY 3.875 04/30/30 04/30/2026 2,034.38

91282CLR0 US TREASURY 4.125 10/31/29 04/30/2026 1,546.88

12,612.10

912828R36 US TREASURY 1.625 05/15/26 05/15/2026 446.88

912828R36 US TREASURY 1.625 05/15/26 05/15/2026 (378.13)

3130APTR6 FHLBANKS 1.320 11/23/27 '25 05/26/2026 429.00

3133EN3H1 FEDERAL FARM 4.000 11/29/27 05/29/2026 1,300.00

1,797.75

91282CET4 US TREASURY 2.625 05/31/27 06/01/2026 918.75

91282CES6 US TREASURY 2.750 05/31/29 06/01/2026 1,650.00

3133EPLD5 FED FARM CR BNKS 3.875 05/30/28 06/01/2026 1,453.13

91282CJN2 US TREASURY 4.375 11/30/28 06/01/2026 1,640.63

91282CFY2 US TREASURY 3.875 11/30/29 06/01/2026 1,453.13

91282CNG2 US TREASURY 4.000 05/31/30 06/01/2026 2,100.00

91282CLY5 US TREASURY 4.250 11/30/26 06/01/2026 2,125.00

3130AGDY8 FHLBANKS 2.750 06/08/29 06/08/2026 893.75

For the Period November 01, 2025 to October 31, 2026
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION

3130AWMN7 FHLBANKS 4.375 06/09/28 06/09/2026 1,203.13

3130ATUT2 FHLBANKS 4.500 12/14/29 06/15/2026 1,687.50

3133EHU50 FED FARM CR BNKS 2.820 12/20/28 06/22/2026 972.90

91282CDQ1 US TREASURY 1.250 12/31/26 06/30/2026 343.75

91282CCJ8 US TREASURY 0.875 06/30/26 06/30/2026 328.13

91282CEW7 US TREASURY 3.250 06/30/27 06/30/2026 975.00

91282CHJ3 US TREASURY 3.750 06/30/30 06/30/2026 2,062.50

91282CCJ8 US TREASURY 0.875 06/30/26 06/30/2026 87.89

91282CGC9 US TREASURY 3.875 12/31/27 06/30/2026 1,743.75

21,638.92

3133EPPF6 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 07/05/29 07/06/2026 1,546.88

91282CGJ4 US TREASURY 3.500 01/31/30 07/31/2026 1,312.50

912828Z78 US TREASURY 1.500 01/31/27 07/31/2026 525.00

91282CGH8 US TREASURY 3.500 01/31/28 07/31/2026 1,312.50

91282CCP4 US TREASURY 0.625 07/31/26 07/31/2026 234.38

91282CCP4 US TREASURY 0.625 07/31/26 07/31/2026 694.34

91282CHQ7 US TREASURY 4.125 07/31/28 07/31/2026 1,546.88

91282CHR5 US TREASURY 4.000 07/31/30 07/31/2026 2,100.00

91282CJW2 US TREASURY 4.000 01/31/29 07/31/2026 1,500.00

10,772.47

3133ERNC1 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 08/01/29 08/03/2026 1,340.63

880591FE7 TVA 3.875 08/01/30 08/03/2026 988.13

880591EU2 TVA 2.875 02/01/27 08/03/2026 1,078.13

3133ENMT4 FED FARM CR BNKS 2.050 02/01/30 '25 08/03/2026 768.75

795451DY6 SALLIE MAE BNK 4.000 08/06/30 08/06/2026 1,388.49

9128284V9 US TREASURY 2.875 08/15/28 08/17/2026 1,006.25

9128282R0 US TREASURY 2.250 08/15/27 08/17/2026 843.75

9128286B1 US TREASURY 2.625 02/15/29 08/17/2026 1,443.75

For the Period November 01, 2025 to October 31, 2026
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CUSIP DESCRIPTION

91282CGP0 US TREASURY 4.000 02/29/28 08/31/2026 1,500.00

91282CCW9 US TREASURY 0.750 08/31/26 08/31/2026 339.84

91282CCW9 US TREASURY 0.750 08/31/26 08/31/2026 281.25

10,978.96

3130ATHW0 FHLBANKS 4.125 09/10/27 09/10/2026 1,546.88

3133ERSP7 FED FARM CR BNKS 3.500 09/10/29 09/10/2026 1,312.50

880591EZ1 TVA 3.875 03/15/28 09/15/2026 1,356.25

3133EP5U5 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.125 03/20/29 09/21/2026 1,237.50

31424WAF9 FARMER MAC 4.875 04/01/27 MTN 09/29/2026 1,828.13

912828YG9 US TREASURY 1.625 09/30/26 09/30/2026 446.88

91282CMU2 US TREASURY 4.000 03/31/30 09/30/2026 2,100.00

912828YG9 US TREASURY 1.625 09/30/26 09/30/2026 (345.90)

91282CJA0 US TREASURY 4.625 09/30/28 09/30/2026 1,734.38

91282CEF4 US TREASURY 2.500 03/31/27 09/30/2026 750.00

11,966.60

3130APB87 FHLBANKS 1.100 10/13/26 '25 10/13/2026 550.00

3130APB87 FHLBANKS 1.100 10/13/26 '25 10/13/2026 270.00

84287PJB9 SOUTHERN FIR BK 4.850 10/17/28 10/19/2026 1,702.15

3133ENW63 FED FARM CR BNKS 4.375 10/27/27 10/27/2026 1,640.63

4,162.78

138,810.99

For the Period November 01, 2025 to October 31, 2026
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custodial statements and report any inaccuracies or discrepancies.

Statements may include positions from unmanaged accounts provided for reporting purposes. Unmanaged accounts are managed directly by the client and are not included in the accounts managed by Meeder. This 

information is provided as a client convenience and Meeder assumes no responsibility for performance of these accounts or the accuracy of the data reported.

Investment advisory services provided by Meeder Public Funds, Inc. Please contact us if you would like to receive a copy of our current ADV disclosure brochure or privacy policy.

© 2024 Meeder Investment Management

meederpublicfunds.com  |  866.633.3371
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101-00-54540 (DOWNLOADABLE VIDEO) (140.00)                         101-00-54110 (BOOKS) 140.00                           

101-00-54510 (DATABASES) (500.00)                         101-00-54310 (MUSIC CDS) 500.00                           

101-00-54510 (DATABASES) (900.00)                         101-00-54210 (MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTIONS) 900.00                           

101-00-54510 (DATABASES) (3,000.00)                     101-00-54110 (BOOKS) 3,000.00                       

101-00-53310 (COMPUTER MAINTENANCE) (2,000.00)                     101-00-53220 (POSTAGE) 2,000.00                       

101-00-51242 (FACILITATOR/ASSOC ADULT SE (1,000.00)                     101-00-51159 (SUB POOL) 1,000.00                       

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
Account Adjustments - Informational

November 12, 2025
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Projected Actual Difference Notes
Revenue
Property Tax 3,883,920        5,239,933        1,356,013        
PLF 1,107,187        1,100,304        (6,883)             
Other 184,706           207,111           22,405             

TOTAL 5,175,813        6,547,349        1,371,536        

Expenses
Salaries & Benefits 2,988,245        2,838,886        (149,359)          
Supplies 71,005             54,879             (16,126)            
Contracted Services 620,436           572,874           (47,563)            payment of annual Communico and OCLC Cataloging fees paid in January
Library Materials 624,531           509,834           (114,697)          
Capital 84,598             48,755             (35,843)            
Miscellaneous 17,138             19,538             2,400               
Other Expenses 690,000           900,000           210,000           transfers out to the Permanent Improvement & Automation funds completed in February

TOTAL 5,095,953        4,944,765        (151,188)          

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
General Fund Financial Summary

As of: September 30, 2025 
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BANK DESCRIPTION
BEGINNING 
BALANCE YTD REVENUE YTD EXPENSE TRANSFERS IN

TRANSFERS 
OUT

CURRENT 
BALANCE

FFL - CREDIT CARD 279.77$                  47,139.61$             1,932.27$              -$                     35,700.00$           9,787.11$         
FFL - RETAINAGE (CONSTRUCTI 37,964.02$             298.65$                  -$                      63,465.69$          101,728.36$         -$                 
FFL - GENERAL CHECKING 81,508.69$             64,806.43$             5,211,148.77$       5,371,996.36$     307,162.71$     
PETTY CASH & CHANGE 1,343.50$               -$                       -$                      -$                     -$                     1,343.50$         

TOTAL 121,095.98$           112,244.69$           5,213,081.04$       5,435,462.05$     137,428.36$         318,293.32$     

FFL - MONEY MARKET 364,587.92$           6,086.73$               6.00$                     5,100,000.00$     5,298,033.69$      172,634.96$     
US BANK 4,536,445.50$        993,292.89$           905,882.09$          -$                     -$                     4,623,856.30$  
STAR PLUS -$                        -$                 
STAR OHIO 1,353,864.35$        6,392,194.08$        64,614.74$            -$                     5,100,000.00$      2,581,443.69$  

TOTAL 6,254,897.77$        7,391,573.70$        970,502.83$          5,100,000.00$     10,398,033.69$    7,377,934.95$  

TOTAL - ALL BANKS 6,375,993.75$        7,503,818.39$        6,183,583.87$       10,535,462.05$   10,535,462.05$    7,696,228.27$  

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
YEAR TO DATE BANK REPORT

As of: September 30, 2025 

Page 56 of 77



WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
STATEMENT OF CASH POSITION

As of: September 30, 2025 

FUND BEGINNING Y-T-D Y-T-D UNEXPENDED OUTSTANDING ENDING
DESCRIPTION BALANCE REVENUE EXPENSE BALANCE ENCUMBERANCE BALANCE

101 GENERAL FUND 4,085,885$         6,547,349$         4,944,765$          5,688,469$          774,921$                  4,913,548$          
410 DEVELOPMENT FUND 47,904$              5,684$                12,263$               41,324$               18,966$                    22,359$               
420 FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY 3,403$                27,179$              20,314$               10,268$               10,267$                    1$                        
450 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 1,950,486$         718,562$            1,097,287$          1,571,761$          442,232$                  1,129,529$          
475 AUTOMATION FUND 260,625$            204,676$            108,955$             356,347$             192,459$                  163,888$             
703 FRANCIS EGGER TRUST 27,690$              368$                   -$                     28,059$               -$                         28,059$               

TOTAL: 6,375,994$         7,503,818$         6,183,584$          7,696,228$          1,438,844$               6,257,384$          
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% through the year: 75%

Revenue Accounts
Budgeted 
Revenue

Month-to-
Date 

Revenues
 Year-to-Date 

Revenue
Uncollected 

Balance  
Property Tax 4,797,845       -                  4,843,072      (45,227)                100.9%
Homestead Rollback 380,715          198,247          396,861         (16,146)                104.2%
                           Subtotal 5,178,560       198,247          5,239,933      (61,373)                101.2%

PLF 1,476,249       118,800          1,100,304      375,945                74.5%
Grants 2,500              -                  1,700             800                       68.0%
Patron Fines & Fees 6,600              794                 6,988             (388)                     105.9%
Interest 146,875          22,304            128,028         18,847                  87.2%
Contributions 250                 -                  100                150                       40.0%
Refunds/Reimbursements/Misc 90,050            6,908              70,295           19,756                  78.1%
Transfers -                  -                  -                 -                       0.0%

                           TOTAL 6,901,084$     347,052$        6,547,349$    353,736$              94.9%

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
REVENUE REPORT - GENERAL FUND

As of: September 30, 2025 
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% through the year: 75%

Expenditure Accounts
 Combined 

Appropriations 

 Combined 
Month-to-Date 

Expenses 

 Combined Year-
to-Date 

Expenses 
 Combined 

Encumbrances 

 Combined 
Unexpended 

Balance 

% Combined 
Expended 
Balance 

Salaries & Benefits
Salaries 3,014,600          228,203            2,157,216          -                    857,384.49             71.6%
OPERS 419,664             47,584              284,630             -                    135,033.63             67.8%
Insurance 541,363             45,445              392,653             134,247.29       148,710.32             72.5%
Other Employee Benefits 8,700                 -                    4,387                 4,312.62           4,312.62                 50.4%
                           Subtotal 3,984,327          321,232            2,838,886          138,559.91       1,145,441.06          71.3%
Supplies
Administrative Supplies 57,911               2,913                34,460               $22,896.77 23,451.15               59.5%
Maintenance Supplies 32,747               5,552                18,905               $13,251.58 13,841.47               57.7%
Vehicle Fuel & Supplies 4,015                 175                   1,514                 2,501.44           2,501.44                 37.7%
                           Subtotal 94,673               8,641                54,879               38,649.79         39,794.06               58.0%
Contracted Services
Travel & Training 31,700               2,649                10,728               20,971.91         20,971.91               33.8%
PR/Postage/Phone 107,488             2,784                80,487               26,877.44         27,000.84               74.9%
Maintenance 303,247             18,572              165,992             135,137.48       137,255.02             54.7%
Insurance 41,000               6,622                38,672               2,328.00           2,328.00                 94.3%
Leases 9,914                 -                    9,047                 867.30              867.30                    91.3%
Utilities 130,811             13,036              100,005             28,704.77         30,806.04               76.5%
Professional Services 138,639             6,048                111,124             24,584.08         27,515.22               80.2%
Library Material Control 50,950               -                    44,657               6,293.25           6,293.25                 87.6%
Interlibrary Delivery Service 13,500               -                    12,163               1,337.09           1,337.09                 90.1%
                           Subtotal 827,249             49,710              572,874             247,101.32       254,374.67             69.3%
Library Materials
Books 280,970             20,839              161,080             100,741.20       119,890.53             57.3%
Periodicals 20,299               398                   2,828                 17,339.18         17,471.06               13.9%
Audio/Visual 112,317             7,787                62,673               39,506.68         49,643.74               55.8%
Portable Audio 14,000               706                   8,693                 5,307.07           5,307.07                 62.1%
Electronic Data 381,263             17,274              262,389             114,807.48       118,873.87             68.8%
Interlibrary Loan Fees 150                    -                    55                      95.00                95.00                      36.7%
Library Material Repair 20,468               1,398                9,528                 9,472.04           10,940.19               46.6%
Library Material, Other 3,241                 24                     2,588                 596.99              652.74                    79.9%
                           Subtotal 832,708             48,425              509,834             287,865.64       322,874.20             61.2%
Capital
Land Improvements -                    -                    -                     -                    -                          0.0%
Building Improvements 7,693                 18                     3,213                 4,480.02           4,480.02                 41.8%
Furniture/Hardware/Software 105,104             3,071                45,542               54,951.52         59,562.12               43.3%
                           Subtotal 112,797             3,089                48,755               59,431.54         64,042.14               43.2%
Miscellaneous
Dues/Memberships 20,250               -                    17,568.00          2,682.00           2,682.00                 86.8%
Special Assessments 2,250                 -                    1,950.44            299.56              299.56                    0.0%
Refunds/Reimbursements 350                    -                    19.20                 330.80              330.80                    5.5%
Other Misc Expenses -                    -                    -                     -                    -                          0.0%
                           Subtotal 22,850               -                    19,537.64          3,312.36           3,312.36                 85.5%
Other Expenses
Contingency Fund 20,000               -                    -                     -                    20,000.00               0.0%
Transfers 900,000             -                    900,000.00        -                    -                          100.0%
                           Subtotal 920,000             -                    900,000.00        -                    20,000.00               97.8%

                    Grand Total 6,794,604$        431,098$          4,944,765.27$   774,920.56       1,849,838.49          72.8%

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
EXPENSE REPORT - GENERAL FUND

As of: September 30, 2025 
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% through the year: 75%

Expenditure Fund/Accounts
 Combined 

Appropriations 

 Combined 
Year-to-Date 

Expenses 
 Combined 

Encumbrances 

 Combined 
Unexpended 

Balance 

% Combined 
Expended 
Balance 

410 - Development Fund
Supplies 12,479              3,048                9,431$                   $                  9,431 24.42%
Contracted Services 6,750                1,330                5,420$                   $                  5,420 19.70%
Library Materials 12,100              7,886                4,114$                   $                  4,214 65.17%
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Miscellaneous -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Interfund Transfers -                    -                    -$                     -$                      0.00%

Total 31,329$            12,263.39$       18,966$                 $                19,065 39.14%

420 - Friends of Library Fund
Supplies 20,481              13,569              6,912$                   $                  6,912 66.25%
Contracted Services 10,100              6,745                3,355$                   $                  3,355 66.78%
Library Materials -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Interfund Transfers -                    -                    -$                     -$                      0.00%

Total 30,581$            20,313.56$       10,267$                 $                10,267 66.43%

450 - Permanent Imp. Fund
Contracted Services 163,082            72,039              91,042$                 $                91,043 44.17%
Capital Outlay 1,377,900         1,025,248         351,190$               $              352,652 74.41%
Interfund Transfers -                    -                    -$                     -$                      0.00%

Total 1,540,981$       1,097,287$       442,232$              443,695$              71.21%

475 - Automation Fund    
Supplies -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Contracted Services -                    -                    -$                      $                       -   0.00%
Capital Outlay 301,414            108,955            192,459$              192,459$              36.15%

Total 301,414$          108,955$          192,459$               $              192,459 36.15%

663,923.74$      665,485.91$      (1,562.17)$    
Prior year 2,134,577.00$   2,135,665.00$   
Difference 1,470,653.26$   (1,470,179.09)$  

1

As of: September 30, 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY
EXPENSE REPORT - OTHER FUNDS

Page 60 of 77



Westlake Porter Public Library
Public Library Fund
2021 - 2025

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2022 2023 2024 2025
Original Estimate 1,220,878.60   1,277,952.48   1,530,593.60   1,445,423.31   1,453,574.23   
Revised Estimate 1,411,391.00   1,476,248.78   111,634$      22,920$        (85,192)$      
Actual 1,364,961.70   1,476,595.82   1,499,516.02   1,414,324.34   1,100,304.36   
Difference 144,083.10      198,643.34      (31,077.58)      (31,098.97)      (353,269.87)    

Month 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2022 2023 2024 2025
Jan 102,455.24      117,102.76      120,175.88      104,198.13      126,996.91      * 14.30% 2.62% -13.30% 21.9% 22,798.78      
Feb 118,200.71      131,419.43      139,969.12      130,863.11      140,607.44      11.18% 6.51% -6.51% 7.4% 9,744.33        
Mar 97,966.59        98,612.84        105,518.63      109,366.22      110,383.43      0.66% 7.00% 3.65% 0.9% 1,017.21        
Apr 83,644.67        96,222.48        96,910.92        82,756.60        95,266.42        15.04% 0.72% -14.61% 15.1% 12,509.82      
May 116,198.57      169,367.26      140,652.68      123,957.56      131,826.71      45.76% -16.95% -11.87% 6.3% 7,869.15        
Jun 149,215.96      129,742.03      141,690.29      132,530.00      143,624.71      -13.05% 9.21% -6.47% 8.4% 11,094.71      
Jul 137,767.22      138,955.50      140,296.37      133,099.48      115,856.15      0.86% 0.96% -5.13% -13.0% (17,243.33)     
Aug 100,700.83      104,169.09      107,297.70      107,552.90      116,942.88      3.44% 3.00% 0.24% 8.7% 9,389.98        
Sep 119,250.24      127,626.25      135,110.50      130,648.57      118,799.71      7.02% 5.86% -3.30% -9.1% (11,848.86)     
Oct 112,106.18      119,181.99      118,617.65      106,615.33      6.31% -0.47% -10.12%
Nov 111,223.59      117,142.59      123,511.26      119,302.36      5.32% 5.44% -3.41%
Dec 116,231.90      127,053.60      129,765.02      133,434.08      9.31% 2.13% 2.83%

TOTALS 1,364,961.70$ 1,476,595.82$ 1,499,516.02$ 1,414,324.34$ 1,100,304.36$ 8.18% 1.55% -5.68%

*January 2025 PLF distribution includes $6,400.98 from 2024 Sales Tax Holiday

2024 1,054,972.57
2025 1,100,304.36

$ Difference 45,331.79     
% Difference 4.30%

2025 Year-to-Date
Compared to 2024

Change from previous year:

Dollar amount change:

Difference 
(2025 vs 2024)
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Westlake Porter Public Library
3Q 2025 Donations

Monetary Donations:

Donor Amount Purpose
NARFE Chapter 470 150.00            Mtg. room & support appreciation
Janette & Sean O'Brien 20.00              
Q-Lab 150.00            
Rotary Club of Lkwd/RR 30.00              
John & Susan Kim 2,500.00         Christina's Corner
Total Received 2,850.00         

Non Monetary Donations:

Donor
Lynna & Steve Kaplan Games, puzzles, books
Matt Milkovich 3D printer, build plates, supplies
Robert Markowitz 2 Balloon structures
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Westlake Porter Public Library 
Check Register 9/1/25- 9/30/25

Payment Date Check Number Vendor Description
 Payment 
Amount 

9/10/2025 43239 Blue Technologies Blue Tech Copiers 6/22 - 7/21/25 & 7/22 - 8/21/25 2,162.25               
9/10/2025 43240 CAVENDISH SQUARE PUBLISHING LLC Juvenile/YA Books 186.03                  
9/10/2025 43241 Jennifer L Nebraska Yoga with Ms. Jen 9/15/25 75.00                     
9/10/2025 43242 Kanopy Inc Kanopy Videos 584.10                  
9/10/2025 43243 PLAIN DEALER Plain Dealer - Aug 2025 168.30                  
9/10/2025 43244 SUSAN ALDRICH & ASSOCIATES, LLC How to Make Scones 150.00                  
9/10/2025 43245 Talix Firewall Replacement, Install Cables & Mount Outd 13,535.00             
9/15/2025 2025000131 AMAZON.COM Library Materials and Supplies 5,112.03               
9/22/2025 43246 Petrus HR Solutions LLC Compensation Project 2,625.00               
9/22/2025 43247 Carolyn L Farrell Foundation 2025 Farrell Foundation Sponsorship 500.00                  
9/22/2025 43248 Cengage Learning Inc Adult Books 1,004.93               
9/22/2025 43249 CENTER POINT PUBLISHING Adult Books 204.96                  
9/22/2025 43250 Easton Telecom Services, LLC Easton Phone Svc 8/10 - 9/9/25 & 9/10 - 10/9/25 1,512.00               
9/22/2025 43251 Life Safety Systems, LLC Annual Fire Alarm Inspection 1,820.01               
9/22/2025 43252 MESSINA FLOOR MAINTENANCE LLC Carpet Cleaning - Aug 2025 875.00                  
9/22/2025 43253 Messina Floor Covering, LLC Rubber Tile Flooring & Installation 1,735.00               
9/22/2025 43254 North East Fire Protection LLC Fire Extinguisher & Inspections 256.75                  
9/22/2025 43255 Villager Newspaper PR Ads - Villager 215.00                  
9/22/2025 43256 Schindler Elevator Corporation Preventive Maint 7/1/25 - 6/30/26 3,421.92               
9/22/2025 43257 Stick to Your Buns Bakery LLC Staff Appreciation Muffins/Cookies 325.00                  
9/22/2025 43258 Today's Business Solutions, Inc MyPC,Papercut,Kiosks,ePrintit 11/12/25-11/11/26 4,349.68               
9/22/2025 43259 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC Collection Agency & ILS Notices Services - Aug 2025 351.95                  
9/22/2025 43260 West Side Roofing Co Inc Roof Repairs 1,085.00               
9/30/2025 2025000007 TREASURER OF STATE OF OHIO ROLLBACK Fees 261.20                  
9/30/2025 2025000132 PNC BANK N.A. CC Payment 34,174.78             
9/30/2025 2025000017 Meeder Investment Management Investment Management fee 625.00                  
9/30/2025 2025000018 U S Bank Trust Fees 29.12                     
9/30/2025 2025000025 PayPal Bank Fees 5.62                       
9/30/2025 2025000026 Nayax Copy Services Credit Card Fees - public printing 73.43                     
9/30/2025 2025000027 Square Inc Credit Card Fees   135.16                  
9/30/2025 2025000143 PAYCHEX INC Payroll Fees and Onboarding 1,329.93               
9/30/2025 2025000133 City of Cleveland Division of Water Water Usage 7/19 - 8/20/25, Fireline 8/2 - 9/2/25 669.47                  
9/30/2025 2025000134 Columbia Gas Natural Gas 7/24 - 8/22/25 270.42                  
9/30/2025 2025000135 The Illuminating Company Electricity 6/30 - 7/30/25, Lighting 7/25 - 8/25/25 11,929.50             
9/30/2025 2025000136 OverDrive, Inc Adult eBooks & e-Periodicals, Downloadable Video 8,103.95               
9/30/2025 2025000137 FP Mailing Solutions Parcel Shipping Funds 400.00                  
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Westlake Porter Public Library 
Check Register 9/1/25- 9/30/25

Payment Date Check Number Vendor Description
 Payment 
Amount 

9/30/2025 2025000138 MIDWEST TAPE Hoopla Downloadables 8,585.54               
9/30/2025 2025000139 TREASURER OF STATE OF OHIO State Audit of 2024 126.00                  
9/30/2025 2025000140 NRG Business Marketing Natural Gas 8/1 - 8/31/25 166.16                  
9/30/2025 2025000141 Ingram Book Company Adult Books, Circulating Kits, Juv/YA Books, Materi 19,546.78             
9/30/2025 2025000142 Stark County Educational Service Center Medical, Dental, Life Insurance - Sept 2025 42,367.02             

TOTAL 171,053.99          
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Visa Payment Detail
For Check #2025000132 dated 9/30/2025

INVOICE DATE PAY TO NAME DESCRIPTION INVOICE NUMBER PO # TOTAL VALUE
8/6/2025 ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALISTS Mobile Desk - Teen Area 196240667 244020 274.03                 

8/20/2025 Flower Port Christina's Corner Flowers 59121 252002 50.00                   
8/25/2025 4IMPRINT Umbrellas 29980513 252006 559.17                 
8/25/2025 4IMPRINT Multipurpose Cleaning Cloth 29954320 252006 349.90                 
8/11/2025 MICHAELS Rattail Cord, Craft Kits Michaels 252011 13.97                   
8/14/2025 FRAGAPANE BAKERIES Anniversary pastries Fragapane 253001 43.00                   
8/20/2025 GIANT EAGLE INCORPORATED Ice cream treat week Giant Eagle 253001 112.22                 
8/25/2025 APPLE STORE iCloud 200 GB Storage MQVNVXJHQ3 253003 2.99                     
8/21/2025 DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY Sulphite Paper, Blocks Train W2025132 253003 101.30                 

9/3/2025 GIANT EAGLE INCORPORATED Milk, Whipping Cream, Syrup Giant Eagle 253003 38.13                   
8/7/2025 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY Stickers, Craft Kit 783115905 253003 50.90                   

8/14/2025 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY Toys Treasure Chest 738217868 253003 26.98                   
8/21/2025 WALGREENS Photos 20250821 253003 19.93                   
8/24/2025 WALGREENS Photos 20250824 253003 44.53                   
8/27/2025 WALGREENS Photos 20250827 253003 31.34                   
8/28/2025 WALGREENS Photos 20250828 253003 38.59                   

8/5/2025 WALMART Gummy Bears, Tedd Grahams, Fruit Punch 28854254 253003 44.49                   
9/2/2025 GIANT EAGLE INCORPORATED Popcorn Marc's 253010 3.59                     

8/12/2025 L.O. Florist Supplies LLC Bamboo cornucopias (4) 127481 253010 28.33                   
8/5/2025 MARC'S Popcorn, Drinks Marc's 253010 7.00                     
9/2/2025 MARC'S Drinks Marc's 253010 3.45                     
8/8/2025 RESTAURANTS Pizza Little Caesars 253028 47.53                   
8/4/2025 WALMART Teen Wrap-Up Party Supplies 65796320 253028 70.79                   

8/20/2025 SenSource Inc 3D Stereo Video Sensor 63865 254001 1,467.00             
8/6/2025 AIRLINES Feenaughty - Airfare - LMCC Conf 2025 Southwest 255001 189.21                 

8/15/2025 HOTELS Fortunato - Hotel - SSI IMPACT Conf Kalahari 255001 134.00                 
9/1/2025 HOTELS Halvorsen - Hotel - Koha Conf 2025 Omni Hotel 255001 732.28                 
8/7/2025 Library Marketing Conference Group Feenaughty - Reg - LMCC Conf 2025 04714 255001 550.00                 
8/6/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Alcorn - Reg - OLC New to Libraries Conf 74681 255001 150.00                 

8/13/2025 PARKING - VARIOUS LOTS Kirkland - Parking - Digipalooza Great Lakes Science Ctr Parking 255001 15.00                   
8/14/2025 PARKING - VARIOUS LOTS Kirkland - Parking - Digipalooza Cuyahoga County Parking 255001 10.00                   

9/2/2025 RESTAURANTS Halvorsen - Meal - Koha Conf 2025 20250902 255001 21.01                   
9/2/2025 RESTAURANTS Halvorsen - Meal - Koha Conf 2025 20250902 255001 16.50                   
9/3/2025 RESTAURANTS Halvorsen - Meal - Koha Conf 2025 20250903 255001 26.02                   

8/12/2025 SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS INC Fortunato - Reg - SSI IMPACT Conf 20250812 255001 555.00                 
8/27/2025 ACE HARDWARE Galv Pipe, Outdoor Cleaner Ace Hardware 255012 66.97                   
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Visa Payment Detail
For Check #2025000132 dated 9/30/2025

INVOICE DATE PAY TO NAME DESCRIPTION INVOICE NUMBER PO # TOTAL VALUE
8/27/2025 Action Vacuum Titan vacuum T500 (2) 8257 255012 1,198.00             
8/31/2025 MENARD'S Clear totes (4) Menards 255012 35.92                   
8/11/2025 W B MASON TP, paper towels 255460947 255013 1,249.80             
8/30/2025 W B MASON TP, roll towels, kleenex 256464486 255013 1,066.44             

8/6/2025 GAS STATIONS Gas for 2017 van Speedway 255014 56.00                   
8/7/2025 GAS STATIONS Gas for gator Speedway 255014 10.83                   

8/27/2025 GAS STATIONS Gas for 2008 van Speedway 255014 44.50                   
8/15/2025 Sgt Clean Car Wash Monthly car wash fee 20250815 255014 31.97                   
8/16/2025 Sgt Clean Car Wash Monthly car wash fee 20250816 255014 31.97                   
8/12/2025 Bugs Bee Gone Exterminating Exterminator Service 13488 255015 355.00                 
8/24/2025 RUMPKE Waste & Recycling - August 2025 1661913 255015 383.65                 

8/4/2025 Tecre Co, Inc Button Components 00331115 255018 270.92                 
8/30/2025 GO GREEN LANDSCAPING LLC Landscape Maint - Sept 2025 63869 255021 2,606.87             

8/6/2025 Corporate Screening Services Background Checks 0847966 255041 540.20                 
8/28/2025 Adobe Inc Creative Cloud 8/28 - 9/27/25 3200894541 255043 34.99                   

9/4/2025 DELL MARKETING L P USB-C AC adapter w/ cord 10833981924 255043 62.12                   
8/11/2025 CANVA PTY LTD Canva Pro Subscription 36018668 255044 498.67                 
8/25/2025 VIRTUAL SYSTEMS VCC Performance Tier Backup 419486 255044 460.00                 
8/10/2025 Bitwarden Inc Bitwarden 8/10/25 - 8/10/26 FA312CB9-0022 255047 2,160.00             
8/18/2025 FARONICS TECHNOLOGIES USA INC Deep Freeze Ent (80) - 1 Yr 37565001 255047 756.00                 
8/26/2025 THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance - Nonprofit Org Pillar 1000488074 255053 6,622.00             
8/20/2025 PAYCHEX INC Paychex Onboarding Monthly Fee 10688571 255060 100.00                 
8/29/2025 W B MASON Copy paper S155502301 255064 89.86                   
8/19/2025 MYRON CORP Calendars 2026 136881315 255065 241.74                 
8/27/2025 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE Cardstock 7663750486 255065 99.20                   

9/4/2025 Library Marketing Conference Group Feenaughty - Reg - Market Research for Libraries 04939 255070 45.00                   
8/5/2025 Libraryworks Inc Feenaughty - Reg - Didn't know library did that 24630 255070 25.00                   

8/22/2025 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL Fortunato - Reg - OLC Fiscal Officer 102 74805 255070 75.00                   
8/29/2025 Sigo Signs No Firearms Allowed Signs 19035061 255079 17.98                   

8/6/2025 Demco Inc Laminate, Labels, DVD and CD Albums, etc 7678844 255081 1,097.04             
8/16/2025 Breezeline Breezeline Phone Service 8/26 - 9/25/25 0060250 255083 66.83                   
8/26/2025 T-Mobile USA Inc T-Mobile Cell Phone 6/29 - 7/28/25 981225743 255083 49.99                   

9/1/2025 VERIZON WIRELESS VZ Mobile Brdbnd 8/13 - 9/12/25 6120860747 255083 40.11                   
8/13/2025 Northeast Ohio Regional Library SystemCooley - Reg - NEO-RLS Open House 20250813 255092 25.00                   
8/29/2025 Northeast Ohio Regional Library SystemManning - Reg - Back to the Book 20250829 255092 40.00                   
8/26/2025 Northeast Ohio Regional Library SystemWard - Reg - Back to the Book XXIV 20250826 255096 40.00                   
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Visa Payment Detail
For Check #2025000132 dated 9/30/2025

INVOICE DATE PAY TO NAME DESCRIPTION INVOICE NUMBER PO # TOTAL VALUE
8/8/2025 Book Farm LLC Juvenile/YA Books PCC15331 256002 83.88                   

8/28/2025 BARNES & NOBLE INC Single Issue Periodicals (17) Barnes & Noble 256005 229.83                 
8/7/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Audiobooks 20250807 256006 130.97                 

8/21/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Audiobooks 20250821 256006 267.96                 
8/28/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Audiobooks 20250828 256006 180.97                 
8/12/2025 Playaway Products LLC Audiobooks 508277 256006 121.98                 
8/25/2025 Playaway Products LLC Audiobooks 509526 256006 67.99                   

8/7/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250807 256007 175.83                 
8/15/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250815 256007 321.50                 
8/21/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250821 256007 203.10                 
8/28/2025 MIDWEST TAPE Music CDs 20250828 256007 166.22                 

8/7/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250807 256008 883.12                 
8/15/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250815 256008 975.74                 
8/21/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250821 256008 1,134.67             
8/28/2025 MIDWEST TAPE DVDs 20250828 256008 829.67                 
8/26/2025 T-Mobile USA Inc Hotspots 6/29 - 7/28/25 981225743 256009 1,271.96             

8/6/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 507905 256010 59.99                   
8/13/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 508415 256010 345.70                 
8/15/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 508837 256010 49.49                   
8/18/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 508919 256010 56.99                   
8/18/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 508920 256010 49.49                   
8/21/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 509320 256010 64.49                   
8/22/2025 Playaway Products LLC Playaways/Launchpads 509418 256010 79.49                   

TOTAL 34,174.78           
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27333 Center Ridge Road • Westlake, OH  44145
Andrew Mangels, Director

For the month of: October/November 2025
Submitted by: Andrew Mangels

Mission Moment

Utilizing a gift to the library in honor of one of our Trustees, we have scheduled staff training 
sessions on Dementia and Alzheimer's that will be provided by the Carolyn L. Farrell Foundation.  
This not only meets our mission by fostering learning it also helps strengthen our community 
partnerships.

Meetings/Training/Programs

We did our final warranty walk through with Millstone.  Everything was in pretty much ship shape 
with no significant concerns.
EAC – We are working on implementing the new Chair structure.  The committee is also 
considering a recommendation to update the Dress Code policy.
Attended a Dementia program put on by Kent State University.
Held PI, Automation, and Materials budget meetings.
Met with 210/220 employees to discuss changes in the compensation structure
Sent congratulation cards to all local victors in the 11/4 election 

Finance

We are transferring $1,000 dollars from AS regular salary to sub budget due to prolonged absences 
in some of the regular positions.
Transfers for Materials budget $4,440
We are transferring $2,000 from PO 255044 Computer Maintenance to PO 255027 Postage to pay 
for the January mailing of Notes
We are using approximately $12,000 from the 2024 Renovation Furniture to add shelving in the 
newly remodeled YS A/V area. – See attachment
The September Financial Reports contained several errors that have been corrected and 
resubmitted in this report.
We are working on completing the Annual Temporary Budget for our December Meeting including 
PI, Automation, Friends, Development
Surplus Sale – we netted around $270
Open Enrollment has begun
Update on Fiscal Officer search and scheduling of interviews
No new hires

Friends/Foundation

Friends
Very successful Annual Book Sale, numbers aren’t in yet but it looks like around 10K was made.
The Friends are going to have a very low-key First Day of Summer Ice Cream Social at the Friends 
Pavilion on Sunday, June 21, 2026. Mitchell's is able to drop off pre-scooped containers in coolers.
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DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH  44145 
Andrew Mangels, Director  11/6/2025 

Foundation 
Our November 11th meeting will be a Board Member Recruitment evening.  If you are interested in 
joining the Foundation Board or know someone who would be a good fit, please let me know so we 
can reach out for a formal invitation. 

Safety and Security 
 
Mission Moment: A juvenile female patron was cleaning up a mess in the pavilion left by others. 
She took some static from other juveniles. who told her it wasn’t her mess. She replied that it was 
all their mess. I thanked her for that and made sure that YS staff would echo the praise. 
Twenty-four incident reports were written in October.  

One banned patron in the Library 
Eight Disruptive Behavior 
Two Unattended Child 
Three Illness-Accident 
Four Patron Assist/Policy Issue 
Two Theft 
Two Fire alarm (both same occurrence) 
One Vandalism 
One Animal in the Library. 

Two took place in YA, eight in the parking lot, two in Adult Public PC, three in Ref, two in YS, two in 
Admin, one in the lobby, one in the Quiet room, two in the meeting area, and one in Adult AV. 
We were served a subpoena for video footage of a patron who was reported to police as having 
engaged in inappropriate behavior with himself in the lobby restroom. 
 

Building Services 

A contract was awarded for replacement of the fire alarm system and all initiation devices. Work will 
begin as soon as the vendor has all supplies necessary. 
A fire blanket was purchased and installed for the maker space equipment, particularly the metal 
engraving machine. 
All windows inside and exterior were cleaned with the exception of the interior clerestory windows 
which are on a 5-year cycle. 
Budget requests for fiscal year 2026 were submitted for Building Services, including Permanent 
Improvement lines. 
New office furniture was purchased and assembled for the IT manager’s office. 
Repair work has continued for boilers #1 and #3 for leaking heads and failing refractory. Work 
should be completed early November. 
Lights were replaced in the aisle area of the checkout desks and the Reading Room to match the 
lighting in Circ from the recent renovation.  Ceiling tile replacement will begin in the next couple of 
weeks. 
Assistance was given to the Friends on their annual book sale. Unsold books were boxed, palleted, 
and wrapped. They were picked up by a vendor. 
A surplus sale was held to dispose of surplus materials. Unsold items were prepared for disposal or 
recycling. 
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DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH  44145 
Andrew Mangels, Director  11/6/2025 

Towel dispensers, soap dispensers, and aerators were changed in the main restrooms to use less 
expensive toweling and hand soap. The aerator change solved a continual water flow issue in both 
rest rooms and allows warm water to reach the sinks. This is a patron issue and also allows the 
soap to be washed through the drain avoiding build-up and blockage. 

Other Projects/Planning 

Youth Services New Shelving Project 
Lighting and Ceiling Tile Project 
Strategic Plan 

Dispatches From the Field 

While I was in the workroom of Westlake Elementary, an aide that helped with the evacuation drill 
yesterday stopped me. She wanted to let me know how thankful they all are for our library assisting 
with the drill and providing rooms for the PreK and Kindergarten classes yesterday. She had never 
been in our library before and was so impressed with the space and the cooperation of our staff. 
Before I left, she reiterated her thanks and hopes to visit soon. 
~~~~~ 
A patron and her toddler were leaving the Youth Services department after having attending Fran's 
toddler story time. She took the time to stop at the desk and let me know that it had been "a really 
lovely story hour". She made sure to mention that Fran did a wonderful job and that we have an 
amazing library.  
~~~~~ 
A little girl came into the library and was telling her library adult that she was so excited to get new 
books. On her way to YS she stopped at the NF Film display case and said, "they're always 
changing what's inside! I think they're going to change it again and again and again and again!" She 
lingered and admired the BoOoOk Club display before going off to get her materials.  
~~~~~ 
As she was leaving, a patron stopped by the desk and said "I just love this library!" 
~~~~~ 
After I helped a patron find the materials she was looking for, she started telling me about how 
much she loves this library. She loves sitting out in the Reading Garden during the summer and 
said the first time she sat out there with the fountain on it felt "like heaven." She also mentioned her 
thrill at how many books we have compared to other libraries who have more technical materials 
like computers. Before she left, she said she liked this library more than the library by her 
apartment. She was looking for books by a particular author and the one near her apartment had a 
limited collection, whereas we had a nice variety of this author's works.  
~~~~~ 
Patron suggests a collaborative fairy garden kind of ongoing program next spring or summer, 
similar to the rock snake program that Avon Lake did this summer. 
~~~~~ 
Patron who suggested the Lovevery kits purchase highly, highly suggests we purchase yoto cards 
for circulation. 
~~~~~ 
After registering her for the Women in History Presents - Betty Ford, she commented: I've been to 
other Women in History programs. I really like them and I'm so glad you do them. Porter library 
does such a good job with their programs.  
~~~~~ 
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DIRECTOR’S REPORT  November 2025 

WESTLAKE PORTER PUBLIC LIBRARY  27333Center Ridge Road  Westlake, OH  44145 
Andrew Mangels, Director  11/6/2025 

"A new user was very pleased with our new adult nonfiction collection. He only had time to browse 
through the 300s before leaving and shared how impressed he was with our selectors. He is a 
recently retired academic librarian and followed up with this message: 
 
""I'm really grateful to the person or people who select new adult non-fiction books at Porter Public 
Library. I only had time this morning to look at some of the books up to Dewey decimal number 306, 
and five books impressed me so much that I wrote them down, because I want to read them soon"" 
~~~~~ 
I had a patron today who just kept telling me we have a wonderful library. She was so pleased that 
our classes and programs were free, even though they sounded like something that should have a 
cost associated with them, and said that she used to go to North Olmsted Library, but is so glad that 
she started coming here! 
~~~~~ 
Always a great experience. 

~~~~~ 
Northeast Ohio has great libraries. Westlake Porter is one of them. We're truly blessed to have such a 
great selection of excellent libraries. The makerspace is a fabtastic addition to the library and shows 
the forward thinking leadership that makes the library so great. 
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Goal 1: Elevate Partnerships and Outreach Services
Approx Start Complete By Dept Who Notes Status

1. Boost library awareness and engagement
Create list of Partners, what defines partnerships, and communicate to staff and public Q3 2025 Q1 2026 ADM, MGR Admin/Mgrs

Increase visibility at community fairs, craft shows by attending at least five per year Ongoing Ongoing PR PR/Mkt
CFK Resource Fair, Rain & Garden Show, EarthFest, Farmers 
Market, CFK 5K, CIFF, Safety Fair at WHS, Complete

Display non-traditional items in a more visible manner Q2 2025 Q4 2025 TS/CIRC TS/Circ Mgr Will make recommendation to Admin
Create library informational brochures and materials in other languages Q4 2025 Q3 2026 PR PR/Mkt
Identify opportunities to increase presence at CIFF Q1 2026 Q1 2026 AS Has been turned over to PR/Marketing

2. Refine staff roles and responsibilities
Define and develop guidelines for what Outreach means for YS, AS, and Circ Q3 2025 Q4 2025 ADM/MGR RS,KC,AS, CJ,AM
Include specific goals for subject specialists related to their expertise Q1 2025 Q2 2025 MGR Mgrs Complete

3. Develop, maintain, cultivate, and nurture intential partnerships

Create Social Media committee Q1 2026 Q4 2026 ADM/PR Quality Council
Need to define what problem needs to be 
solved

Expand Health and Wellness Fair Q2 2026 Q3 2027 AS Trina T, ProgTeam
# of programs increased, more vendors 
added Complete

Improve ESOL service by partner with Tri-C Aspire Q1 2025 Q1 2025 AS Adult Services ESOL classes are now regularly held here Complete
Develop team to see more grant opportunities Q2 2026 Q4 2027 ADM/MGR Managers
Collections in offsite locations Q3 2026 Q4 2027 ADM/TS

4. Update relevant equipment
Provide tablets/kindles/iPads at service desks for assisting patrons Q2 2026 Q4 2026 IT/AS CJ, Connor, Adrien Discuss at Managers
Install people counters for each meeting room Q1 2026 Q3 2026 IT CJ, Connor
Improve A/V equipment in meeting rooms Q2 2025 Q4 2025 IT Connor In progress
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Goal 2: Facilitate Continuous Assessment and Evaluation
Approx Start Complete By Dept Who Notes Status

1. Ensure open communication between the library and the public as well as between 
management and staff in the library
Ensure that relevant statisitcs and data  is available on the library's website Q2 2025 Q3 2025 ADM/PR CJ, Chip, Brenda Should be possible with Metabase In progress
Develop written standard of expectations for amount of programming for FT/PT staff Q4 2025 Q1 2026 ADM/MGR Managers Review of jd as part of eval process

2. Identify suitable resources to streamline processes
Have speaker at managers meeting to discuss Lean Processes Q1 2026 Q1 2026 ADM Andrew

3. Implement creative data gathering techniques

Review what stats are collected and what needs to be collected Q3 2025 Q4 2025 ADM/MGR AM, Mgrs, Karen H.
we mainly collect stats that we are required 
to by the State Library/IMLS

Quarterly meetings between Managers and staff Q2 2025 Ongoing MGR Managers
Written guidelines for filling out Incident Reports Q3 2025 Q4 2025 ADM Andrew Will cover at GSM and post on BTS Complete
Include all outreach avenues in statistical reports Q4 2025 Q4 2025 ADM CJ, Karen

4. Provide safe, effective, efficient, and cutting-edge equipment and technology for staff and 
patron use
Evaluate and recommend outreach equipment for replacement/improvement Q3 2025 Q2 2026 AS/YS Sarah B, Rachel, et al
Assess Preschool Area for accessibility Q2 2026 Q2 2027 ADM/YS Admin, YS
Provide access to low tables for adults Q2 2026 Q2 2027 ADM/AS Admin, AS
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Goal 3: Champion Staff Growth and Success
Approx Start Complete By Dept Who Notes Status

1. Prioritize training and advancement
Evaluate feasibility of creating MLIS positions that are part-time Q2 2026 Q1 2027 ADM/MGR
Develop opportunities for WPPL staff to lead training presentations Q2 2025 Q4 2026 ADM Jana
Ensure staff has enough time to complete training Q2 2025 Q4 2025 MGR Admin, Mgrs

2. Empower staff with comprehensive and accessible information
Include shadowing storytimes and other programs in the official shadowing program guidelines Q1 2025 Q1 2025 ADM Andrew Complete

Update training topics Q4 2025 Q4 2026 ADM Jana
Developing aggressive AI schedule of 
programs In progress

Training for Youth Services on Makerspace equipment Q2 2025 Q1 2027 AS/YS Victoria/Maker Staff
Training for Adult Services on Makerspace equipment Q2 2025 Q4 2025 AS Victoria/Maker Staff
Create  YS programming with Makerspace equipment Q2 2026 Q3 2027 YS YS/Maker Staff
Create a policy around Artifical Intelligence in the library Q3 2025 Q4 2025 ADM

3. Ensure that the library's physical and electronic materials meet the needs of our patrons
Create task force to examine circ stats, collection size, etc on a quarterly basis Q4 2025 Q2 2026 ADM/MGR AM, CJ, JK, KC, RS

4. Ensure that the library's programming meets the needs of our patrons
Audit all programs for appropriateness of content and attendance Q3 2025 Q4 2026 ADM/AS/YS AM, CJ, ProgTeam
Develop a better, more flexible, program survey Q1 2026 Q3 2026 ADM/AS/YS Program Team
Develop feasibility study for providing information regarding tutoring Q3 2026 Q2 2027 ADM Admin, YS
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Westlake Porter Public Library Compensation Project 

1 
Petrus HR Solutions – Your Partner In HR October 2025 

Background 
Westlake Porter Public Library (WPPL) contracted with Amy Petrus of Petrus HR Solutions – Your Partner In HR to update its compensation 

system in the summer 2025.  The current compensation structure was last updated in 2022 (effective calendar year 2023) and prior to that, 

was updated in 2019 and 2016. WPPL has done an excellent job revisiting the compensation structure regularly to maintain a competitive 

position. The scope of the project included a market study of approximately 20-25 unique jobs across the library. The data sourced during the 

market study were used to develop an updated compensation structure.  

 

WPPL wishes to continue to pay competitively and wants an up-to-date compensation system that will serve as the framework to make fair 

and consistent decisions relative to compensation while reflecting the external labor market and the internal structure of the organization.  

 

Project Work Steps 
Discovery Process:  Collected necessary documentation (organization chart, current compensation levels and pay ranges, past pay 

practices, job descriptions, etc.).  Meetings with the Director, Deputy Director and Fiscal Officer to review job descriptions and discuss current 

organizational structure and any specific HR challenges. 

 

Market Analysis:  Conducted an analysis of market compensation, sourcing data from the following: 

 NEO-RLS (Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Statewide Library Salary Survey, 2024) 

 ERI (Economic Research Institute) Salary Assessor Database, Cleveland, OH, Library Industry, data as of August 2025 

 In addition the two published, valid and reliable survey sources listed above, anecdotal information was collected from union contracts 

of peer libraries in the community (Avon Lake, Euclid, Mentor, etc.)  

 

See Market Study worksheet for complete details. 
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Westlake Porter Public Library Compensation Project 

2 
Petrus HR Solutions – Your Partner In HR October 2025 

Compensation System Recommendations: The proposal is to increase the compensation structure by an average of 6% with a larger 

increase to the lower-level grades and smaller increase to the senior management level pay ranges. This recommendation is based upon the 

market data as well as an effort to smooth out the progression (percent increase / overlap) between each pay grade). In addition to the increase 

in pay ranges, it is recommended that the step system in place for 210 and 220 be converted to a pay range as is found in 300 – 410. 

Proposed for 2026  

Pay 
Grade Min Mid Max 

% Inc 
Minimum 

% Inc 
Midpoint 

% Inc 
Maximum 

410  $ 29.99   $ 37.49   $ 44.99  3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 
400  $ 25.73   $ 31.00   $ 36.27  6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 
320  $ 21.58   $ 26.00   $ 30.42  5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 
310  $ 18.26   $ 22.00   $ 25.74  5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 
300  $ 15.00   $ 18.05   $ 21.10  8.7% 8.5% 8.3% 
220  $ 13.50   $15.75  $ 18.00  7.5%   12.5% 
210  $ 12.50   $14.75  $ 17.00  8.1%   13.3% 

   Avg = 6% 6% 8% 
 

Analysis of Current Pay Levels and Recommendations: Conducted an analysis of current incumbents’ compensation as compared to the 

proposed new structure.  If the proposed new structure is adopted, it is recommended that market adjustments be provided to applicable 

employees effective January 1, 2026 and then all employees will be eligible for the across-the-board pay increase, as has been the past 

practice, effective April 1, 2026.  

 

The protocol for allocating market adjustments is based upon current pay as compared to the new pay range. Any employee below the new 

range minimum will receive an increase to get pay within the range. Consideration was given to tenure in role, pay position in the new range, 

and peer compensation levels. Any employee with compensation below new range midpoint will be granted an adjustment effective January 

1, 2026. In addition, employees not eligible for the market adjustment (with current compensation above new range midpoint) will receive a 

one-time distribution of $600 for full-time employees and $300 for part-time employees. The impact to the payroll budget will be a 1.6% 

increase.  
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